CAPEX PROJECTS

12184 224 St, Maple Ridge

PO# Vendor Code
BALCONY & EXTERIOR WALLS
8502204 11475
8502204 11475
8502204 11475
8502204 11475
8502204 11475
8501950 11475
8501950 11475
8501950 11475
8501950 11475
8501950 11475
8501950 11475
8501950 11475
8501950 11475
8501950 11475
8501950 11475
8501950 11475
8501950 11475
8501950 11475
8502205 40407
8502205 40407
8502205 40407
8502205 40407
8501951 40407
8501951 40407
8501951 40407
8501951 40407
8501951 40407
8501951 40407
8501951 40407
8501951 40407
8501951 40407
8501951 40407
8501951 40407
8501951 40407
TOTAL COSTS

VENDOR

THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC

CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS
CC MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS

TOTAL CAPEX WORK - 12184 224 St, Maple Ridge

Invoice #

11157
11237
11303
11400
R2716H
10297
10379
10404
10486
10564
10670
10794
10955
10997
10837
11063
11132
R2447H

89912
89913
89996
91511
82544
83146
83701
83891
84528
86078
86079
87212
88126
88283
88318
88937

Invoice Date

Mar-31-22
Apr-29-22
May-31-22
Jun-30-22
Jun-30-22
30-Apr-2021
31-May-2021
30-Jun-2021
30-Jul-2021
31-Aug-2021
30-Sep-2021
29-Oct-2021
31-Dec-2021
31-Jan-2022
30-Nov-2021
28-Feb-2022
31-Mar-2022
31-Mar-2022

Jun-13-22
Jun-13-22
Jun-24-22
Sep-14-22
20-May-2021
22-Jun-2021
25-Jun-2021
30-Jul-2021
27-Aug-2021
15-Nov-2021
15-Nov-2021
26-Jan-2022
25-Feb-2022
25-Feb-2022
30-Mar-2022
28-Apr-2022
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Invoice Amount

43,897.61
98,645.95
133,434.23
44,849.69
35,647.50
142,672.32
85,976.33
141,321.91
47,808.97
100,984.82
62,047.75
65,958.16
198,516.15
71,436.33
127,291.50
38,002.23
33,444.49
123,940.14

2,682.60
6,028.37
8,154.31
2,949.64
9,383.16
5,654.42
9,294.35
3,144.26
6,641.48
4,080.71
4,337.89
13,055.85
4,698.17
8,371.61
2,499.30
2,199.56

1,689,051.76

1,689,051.76

Work done

Includes 10% holdback
Includes 10% holdback
Includes 10% holdback
Includes 10% holdback
Holdback Invoice
Includes 10% holdback
Includes 10% holdback
Includes 10% holdback
Includes 10% holdback
Includes 10% holdback
Includes 10% holdback
Includes 10% holdback
Includes 10% holdback
Includes 10% holdback
Includes 10% holdback
Includes 10% holdback
Includes 10% holdback
Holdback Invoice

Payment Date

19-Jul-2022
19-Jul-2022
19-Jul-2022
25-Oct-2022
1-Nov-2022
8-Jun-2021
6-Jul-2021
27-Jul-2021
31-Aug-2021
28-Sep-2021
1-Feb-2022
1-Feb-2022
8-Feb-2022
29-Mar-2022
29-Mar-2022
19-Apr-2022
13-Jun-2022
28-Jun-2022

26-Jul-2022
26-Jul-2022
26-Jul-2022
25-Oct-2022
15-Jun-2021
20-Jul-2021
27-Jul-2021
31-Aug-2021
21-Sep-2021
1-Feb-2022
1-Feb-2022
22-Feb-2022
29-Mar-2022
29-Mar-2022
26-Apr-2022
14-Jun-2022



McINTOSH PERRY
July 25, 2022

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, ON M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations

Re: PO No. 8502204
Queen Anne Apartments-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Progress Draw No. 4
Our Reference No: CCC-224718-19

As requested, we have reviewed the attached Invoice No. 011303, dated June 30, 2022, submitted by The
Restorers Group. This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $47,460, listed in Invoice No. 011400
accurately represents the work done for exterior walls and balcony repairs at 12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge.

We therefore recommend payment $44,849.69 including GST, arrived at as follows:

Draw #3 — Invoice 011303: $47,460.00
Less: 10% Holdback: $4,746.00
Sub-Total: $42,713.99
Plus: 5% G.S.T: $2,135.70
Total Payment Due: $44,849.69

If you have any questions please call us at 604-553-4774.

Yours truly,

Mcintosh Perry Limited Reviewed by:

Quinton Daem Gavin Johnson, B.Arch. Sc., BSS, CET
Project Coordinator Senior Project Manager

Cc: Debbie Wittred, Mclntosh Perry, d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com

1003 Brunette Avenue, Coquitlam, BC V3K 6Z5 | Phone: 604-553-4774 | Fax: 604-553-4773


mailto:d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com

JYESTORERSY

INVOICE TO:

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
c/o Mcintosh Perry

6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
Woodbridge, ON

INVOICE: 011400
5.0, Ho: 8502204
JOB NO: R2716

DATE COMPLETED: June 30, 2022

L4H 4G3 INVOICE DATE: June 30, 2022
ATTN: Gheorghe Piscociu
TERMS: As per contract
PROJECT LOCATION72190 224 St
Maple Ridge
PROGRESS INVOICE NO. 4 - FINAL
Value of work completed to date as per attached spreadsheet $339,500.00
Less Progress Invoice No. 1,2 & 3 $292,040.00
Current invoice amount $47,460.00
Less 10% Holdback $4,746.00
Total invoice amount $42,713.99
Add 5% G.S.T. $2,135.70
Total amountdue thisinvoice . . . . . . . . . ... .. ... .... $44,849.69
Interest charges (as per CCDC) will be applied on overdue invoices.
ST RIC SO 20e Toronto e Calgary ¢ Edmonton e Vancouver e Halifax NN oS QO p-Com

TF: 1.888.770.1323 TEL: 905.770.1323 FAX: 905.770.0603

Please remit
CrE

payment to

The RESTORERS Group Inc.
344 Newkirk Road, Richmond Hill, ON L4C 3G7



INVOICE STATEMENT

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

#200 - 6240 Highway 7
Woodbridge, Ontario

Prc

Item

11a

11b

12

Description

remove the balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony

Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony
area down o the balcony deck and concrete deck

Remove the existing balcony soffit assembly where required
and instructed by the consultant, store for reinstallation,
reinstall followina completion of balcony deck repairs
Concrete major delamination repair on the topside of balcony
slabs, associated with rusted reinforcing steel, 20 mm
minimum deoth

Repair deteriorated concrete forming exposed fioor slab
edges, including replacement of the concrete over the height
of the slab to a maximum depth equal to 300mm, including
the installation of shoring and formwork across the entire
lenath of the balconv.

Throuah slab repair of the balcony slabs

Remove the existing waterproofing membrane material on the
top surface of the balcony decks where instructed by the
sealants down the underlaying wood sheathing an framing
This work shall include the removal of perimeter sealants and
metal flashing that adjoin the exterior wall assemblies Supply
and install new waterproofing membrane over the balcony
decks including all preparation of existing and newly installed
sheathing. upturns. and all sealants including cants

Remove the existing sheathing board on the top surface of
the balcony decks where instructed by the consultant down
the underlaying wood framing Replace sheathing board
forming part of balcony decks where directed by the
consultant

Remove and replace the front header on the existing balcony
raifing assembly, a dual 2x10 header is required, this work
shall include the supply and install of a new metal drip
flashing over the edge of the balcony and shall include a
finished section of hardi board to provide a neat finish This
worl includes balcony returns as reauired

Remove and replace deteriorated wood joist framing forming
part of the balcony areas This work assumes a (2x10)
section of joists is to be restored and includes all fasteners
and throuch holts

Remove and replace or apply sealant where missing at joints
within the exterior wall assembly or within the balcony wall
assembly where instructed by the consultant

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (wood decks) at each floor level
including all fasteners and through bolt connections, following
completion of the deck repairs detailed above where the
existina balconv railina has been removed.

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (concrete decks) at each floor fevel
including all fasteners and through bolt connections, following
completion of the deck repairs detailed above where the
existina balconv

Carefully remove and replace balcony r wall panels
without damaaina surroundina wall assemblies

Exterior Walls

13

14
15

Remove and replace deteriorated sealant or apply where
missina as instructed by the consuitant

Furring balcony upturns to infill existing gaps between
masonrv to facilitate membrane upturns

New wood fascia including prime and two coats of paint
Where exposed clean prime and paint exposed areas of shelf
angles and lintels including supply and installation of new
throuah wall flashing membranes
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
site (General mobilization)

Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
site (12190 224 Street)

CONTRACT PRICE ( Less GST )...cceenvsensrnnns
INVOICED TO DATE

HOLDBACK TO DA
T. INVOICED TO DATE

Estimated
Quantitv
100% LS
100% S
100% 18
100% LS
100% LS
100% 18
100% 18
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% 18
100% 18
100% 18
1000 1S
100% 1S
100% LS

100%

100%

100%

Ls

LS

LS

PO#:

RGI Job #:

Date Complete:
Invoice Date:
Payment Terms:
Project Location

Original
Amount

$3 180 00

$25 980 00

§£4 000 00

$2 000 00
$500 00

$37 800 00

$18 600 00

$30.305 00

$30 000 00

$1 500 0C

$36 190 OC

$16 905 00

$20 190 00

$1 500 00
$3 500 00
$2071000
$1 00000
$9 000 00

$§70 000 00

$15,277

Quantify
to Date

100 0%

100 0%

100 0%

100 0%
100 0%

100 0%

100 0%

N0 0%

100 0%

100 0%

100 0%

100 0%

100 0%

100 0%
100 0%
100 0%
100 0%
100 0%

100 0%

8502204

R2716

30-Jun-22

30-Jun-22

AS PER CONTRACT

12190 224th St, Maple Ridge
Exterior Wall and

Unit Previous
Price Billinas
8 $3 180 00
LS $25,990 00
LS $2 600 00
LS $1 600 00
[ $375 00
LS $35.910 0C
LS $18.600 00
LS $30 305 00
18 $30 000 00
s %1 500 00
Ls $14.476 00
LS $6 762 00
LS $16 152 00
LS $1.275 00
LS $2 975 00
s %20 710 OC
LS %1000 OC
LS %9000 OC
LS %A3 000 00

Current Billing
10% Holdback

5% G.S.T.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE......

Current
Billing

$00C

ileRulo

$1 400 0C

$400 0C
$125 0C

£1 890 00

$0 00

$0 00

$0 0C

$0 0C

$21 714 0C

$10 143 0

$4 038 OC

$525 00
$0 00
§0 00
30 00

$7 000 00

$47,460.00
$4,746.00

$42,714.00

$2,135.70



statutory Dec aration Standard Construction Document

of Progress ayment Distribut on y Contractor CCDC9A -2018
To be made by the Contractor as a condition for either Application for payment number 3
second and subsequent progress payments; or dated May 31, 2022 is the last
release of holdback.
application for payment for which the Contractor has
Information Appearing in the Contract received payment.
Documents
Name of Project

Exterior Wall and Balcony Repairs at 12190 224 St., Maple Ridge

Dateof Contract:  March 9, 2022

Name of Owner . Name of Contractor

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

c¢/o Mclntosh Perry The RESTORERS Group Inc.
Declaration

I solemnly declare that, as of the date of this declaration, | am an authorized signing officer, partner or sole proprietor of the

Contractor, and as such have authority to bind the Contractor, and have personal knowledge of the fact that all accounts for

labour, subcontracts, products, services, and construction machinery and equipment which have been incurred directly by the

Contractor in the performance of the work as required by the Contract, and for which the Owner might in any way be held

responsible, have been paid in full as required by the Contract up to and including the latest progress payment received, as

identified above, except for:

1) holdback monies properly retained,

2) payments deferred by agreement, or

3) payment withheld by reason of legitimate dispute which has been identified to the party or parties from whom payment
has been withheld.

| make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it Is of the same force and effect as if
made under oath.

Declared before me in Ri Hill. ON this__30 day of June in the year 2022
City/Town and Province
Charles Doke Christine Renee Doke,
Name ~ a
2 etc.,
Title York-
Inc.
res
(A Commissioner Notary Peace, etc.)

The making of a false or fraudulent declaration is a contravention of the
Criminal Code of Canada, and could carry, upon conviction, penalties
including fines or imprisonment,

Use of this form without a CCDC 9 t seal constitutes an infringement of
ht. Use of this form with a CCDC 9 t seal demonstrates that It Is Copyright 2018
intended by the parties to be an accurate and unamended version of CCDC 9A - 2018. Canadlan Construction Documents Committee



Assessment Department Location Clearance Section
SAFE BC | Mailing Address 6951 Westminster Highway ~ Telephone 604 244 6380

PO Box 5350 Richmond BC Toll Free within Canada
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE Station Terminal V7C 1C6 1 888 922 2768
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 www.worksafebc.com Fax 604 244 6390
Capreit Limited Partnership July 20, 2022

c/o Mcintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
WOODBRIDGE, ON L4H 4G3

Person/Business : THE RESTORERS GROUP INC.
Account number : 200212591

We confirm that the above-mentioned account is currently active and in good standing.

This firm has had continuous coverage with us since October 15, 2019 and has satisfied
assessment remittance requirements to July 01, 2022.

This information is only provided for the purposes of Section 258 of the Workers Compensation Act,
which indicates that a person using a contractor or subcontractor to perform work may be
responsible for unpaid assessments of the contractor or subcontractor.

Employer Service Centre
Assessment Department

Clearance Reference # : C133278907
CLRA1A

Now you can report payroll and pay premiums online.
Visit www.worksafebc.com

Please refer fo your account number in your correspondence or when contacting the Assessment Department.
To alter this document constitutes fraud.

“1-



McINTOSH PERRY
June 3,2022

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, ON M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations

Re: PO No. 8502204
Queen Anne Apartments-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Progress Draw No. 2
Our Reference No: CCC-224718-19

As requested, we have reviewed the attached Invoice No. 011237, dated April 29,2022, submitted by The
Restorers Group. This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $104,387.25, listed in Invoice No. 011237
accurately represents the work done for exterior walls and balcony repairs at 12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge.

We therefore recommend payment $98,645.95 including GST, arrived at as follows:

Draw #2- Invoice 011237: $104,387.25
Less: 10% Holdback $10,438.73
Sub-Total: $93,948.53
Plus: 5% G.S.T. $4,697.43
Total Payment Due: $98,645.95

If you have any questions please call us at 604-553-4774.

Yours truly,

Mcintosh Perry Limited Reviewed by:

Quinton Daem Gavin Johnson, B.Arch. Sc., BSS, CET
Project Coordinator Senior Project Manager

Cc: Debbie Wittred, Mclntosh Perry, d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com

1003 Brunette Avenue, Coquitlam, BC V3K 6Z5 | Phone: 604-553-4774 | Fax: 604-553-4773


mailto:d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com

JXESTO PERS)

INVOICE TO:

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
c/o Mcintosh Perry

6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
Woodbridge, ON

INVOICE: 011237
B0o: 8502204
JOB NO: R2716

DATE COMPLETED: In progress

L4H 4G3 INVOICE DATE: April 29, 2022
ATTN: Gheorghe Piscociu
TERMS: As per contract
PROJECT LOCATIONY2190 224 St
Maple Ridge
PROGRESS INVOICE NO. 2
Value of work completed to date as per attached spreadsheet $150,839.75
Less Progress Invoice No. 1 $46,452.50
Current invoice amount $104,387.25
Less 10% Holdback $10,438.73
Total invoice amount $93,948.53
Add 5% G.S.T. $4,697.43
Total amount due thisinvoice . . . . . .. ... ... ........ $98,645.95
Interest charges (as per CCDC) will be applied on overdue invoices.
SISl NSO E0E Toronto e Calgary ¢ Edmonton e Vancouver e Halifax Www.restorersgroup.com

TF: 1.888.770.1323 TEL: 905.770.1323 FAX: 905.770.0603

Please remit 5 The RESTORERS Group Inc.
payment to 344 Newkirk Road, Richmond Hill, ON L4C 3G7



INVOICE STATEMENT

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

#200 - 6240 Highway 7
Woodbridge, Ontario

Attn:

Pr

item

Description
Base Bid and Optional ltems

Balcony Areas

1b

[4,]

Ma

11b

12

Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each baicony
area down to the balcony deck and wood joist framina
Carefully remove the existing baicony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony
area down to the balcony deck and concrete deck

Remove the existing balcony soffit assembly where required
and instructed by the consultant, store for reinstallation,
reinstall followina completion of balconv deck repairs
Concrete major delamination repair on the topside of baicony
slabs, associated with rusted reinforcing steel, 20 mm
minimum depth

Repair deteriorated concrete forming exposed floor slab
edges, including replacement of the concrete over the height
of the slab to a maximum depth equal to 300mm, including
the installation of shoring and formwork across the entire
tenath of the balconv.

Through slab repair of the balcony slabs

Remove the existing waterproofing membrane material on the
top surface of the balcony decks where instructed by the
sealants down the underlaying wood sheathing an framing
This work shall include the removal of perimeter sealants and
metal flashing that adjoin the exterior wall assemblies Supply
and install new waterproofing membrane over the balcony
decks including all preparation of existing and newly installed
sheathina upturns and all sealants includina cants

Remove the existing sheathing board on the top surface of
the balcony decks where instructed by the consultant down
the underlaying wood framing Replace sheathing board
forming part of balcony decks where directed by the
consultant

Remove and replace the front header on the existing balcony
railing assembly, a dual 2x10 header is required, this work
shall include the supply and instail of a new metal drip
flashing over the edge of the balcony and shall include a
finished section of hardi board to provide a neat finish This
work includes balconv returns as reauired.

Remove and replace delenorated wood joist framing forming
part of the balcony areas This work assumes a (2x10)
section of joists is fo be restored and includes all fasteners
and throuah bolts

Remove and replace or apply sealant where missing at joints
within the exterior wall assembly or within the balcony wall
assemblv where instructed bv the consuifant

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (wood decks) at each floor level
including all fasteners and through bolf connections, following
completion of the deck repairs detailed above where the
existina balconv railing has been removed.

Install @ new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (concrele decks) at each floor level
including afl fasteners and through bolt connections, following
completion of the deck repairs detailed above where the
existina balconv

Carefully remove and replace balcony divider wall panels
without damaaina surroundina wall assemblies

Exterior Walls

13

14
15

Remove and replace deteriorated sealant or apply where
missing as instructed by the consultant.

Furring balcony upturns to infill existing gaps between
masonrv to facilitate membrane upturns

New wood fascia includina orime and two coats of paint
Where exposed clean prime and paint exposed areas of shelf
angles and lintels including supply and installation of new
throuah wall flashina membranes
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
site (General mabilization)

Movbilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
site (12190 224 Street)

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE ( Less GST )....ccoureerseserses
TOTAL INVOICED TO DA
TOTAL HOLDBACK TO DA

G.S.T. INVOICED TO DATE

Estimated
Quantity

100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% 18
100% 1S
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% (B33
100%

100% 1]
100% IS

PO#

RGI Job #:

Date Complete:
Invoice Date:
Payment Terms:
Project Location:

Original
Amount

$6 630 00

$3 180 00

$25 990 00

$4 000 00

$2 000 00
$500 00

$37 800 00

$18 600 00

$30 305 00

$30 000 00

!1 500 0N

$36 190 00

$16 905 00

$20 180 00

$1 50000

$3 500 00

$20 710 00
%1000 00
$9.000 00
£70000 0N
$339,500.00
$160,839.75

$15,083.98
$6,787.79

Quantity
to Date

60 0%

60 0%

60 0%

00%

00%
00%

35 0%

55 0%

55 0%

55 0%

RA N%

00%

00%

35 0%

350%
55 0%
55 0%
N 0%
100 0%

AN N%

8502204

R2716

In progress
29-Apr-22

AS PER CONTRACT

12190 224th St, Maple Ridge

Unit Previous
Price Billinas
1S %1 AB7 AN
LS $795 00
LS $0 00
LS $0 00
LS $0 00
1] $0 00
LS $0 00
Ls $0 00
LS $0 00
Ls 8000
1] $0 00
LS $0 00
Ls $0 00
LS $0 00
LS $0 00
LS $0 00
1S 3000
1| 80 00
1| $9 000 00
1] 335 000 00

Current Billing
10% Holdback

5% G.S.T.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE......

Current
Billing

$2 320 5C

£1.11300

$15 594 0C

$0 0C

$0 00
$00C

$132300C

$102300C

$16 667 75

$16 500 00

$825 00

$0 oC

$00C

§7 066 5C

$525 00
$1925 00
$11 390 50
$0 00

$0 00

$7 000 00

$104,387.25
$10,438.73

$93,948.52

$4,697.43

$98,645.



Statutory Declaration Standard Construction Document

of rogress ayment Distribut on y Contractor CC C9A-2018
To be made by the Contractor as a condition for either Application for payment number NIL
second and subsequent progress payments; or dated is the last
release of holdback.
application for payment for which the Contractor has
Information Appearing in the Contract received payment.
Documents
Name of Project

Exterior Wall and Balcony Repairs at 12190 224 St., Maple Ridge

Dateof Contract: March 9, 2022

Name of Owner . Name of Contractor
CAPREIT Limited Partnership
The RESTORERS Group Inc.

c/o Mcintosh Perry

Declaration

| solemnly declare that, as of the date of this declaration, am an authorized signing officer, partner or proprietor of the

Contractor, and as such have authority to bind the Contractor, and have personal knowledge of the fact that  accounts for

labour, subcontracts, products, services, and construction machinery and equipment which have been incurred directly by the

Contractor in the performance of the work as required by the Contract, nd for which the Owner might in any way be held

responsible, have been paid in full as required by the Contract up to and including the latest progress payment received, as

identified above, except for:

1) holdback monies properly retained,

2) payments deferred by agreement, or

3) payment withheld by reason of legitimate dispute which has been identified to the party or parties from whom payment
has been withheld.

| make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if
made under oath.

Declared before me in Richmond Hill. ON this 29 dayof  April in the year 2022
City/Town and Province
NCha' les Doke Christine Renee Doke,
ame a Commissioner, etc.,
Title Municipal \I(ggg
res )
(A Commissioner Notary Public, etc)

The making of a false or fraudulent declaration is a contravention of the
Criminal Code of Canada, and could carry, upon conviction, penalties
including fines or imprisonment.

Use of this form without a CCDC 9 t seal constitutes an infringement of
copyright. Use of this form with a CCDC 9 copyright seal demonstrates that it Is Copyright 2018
intended by the parties to be an accurate and unamended version of CCDC 9A - 2018. Canadian Construction Documents Committee



Assessment Department Location Clearance Section
SAFE BC | Mailing Address 6951 Westminster Highway ~ Telephone 604 244 6380

PO Box 5350 Richmond BC Toll Free within Canada
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE  gtation Terminal V7C 1C6 1 888 922 2768
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 www.worksafebc.com Fax 604 244 6390
Capreit Limited Partnership May 18, 2022

c/o Mclintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
WOODBRIDGE, ON L4H 4G3

Person/Business : THE RESTORERS GROUP INC.
Account number : 200212591

This letter provides clearance information for the purposes of Section 258 of the Workers
Compensation Act.

We confirm that the above-referenced firm is active, in good standing, and has met
WorkSafeBC's criteria for advance clearance. Accordingly, if the addressee on this letter
is the prime contractor, the addressee will not be held liable for the amount of any
assessment payable for work undertaken by the above-referenced firm to July 01, 2022.

This firm has had continuous coverage with us since October 15, 2019.

Employer Service Centre
Assessment Department

Clearance Reference # : C133149966
CLRAAA

For more information about Section 258 and clearance letters visit WorkSafeBC.com

Please refer to your account number in your correspondence or when contacting the Assessment Department.
To alter this document constitutes fraud.

-1-



McINTOSH PERRY
June 20, 2022

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, ON M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations

Re: PO No. 8502204
Queen Anne Apartments-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Progress Draw No. 3
Our Reference No: CCC-224718-19

As requested, we have reviewed the attached Invoice No. 011303, dated May 31 2022, submitted by The
Restorers Group. This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $141,200.25, listed in Invoice No. 011303
accurately represents the work done for exterior walls and balcony repairs at 12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge.

We therefore recommend payment $133,434.23 including GST, arrived at as follows:

Draw #3 — Invoice 011303: $141,200.25
Less: 10% Holdback: $14,120.03
Sub-Total: $127,080.22
Plus: 5% G.S.T: $6,354.01
Total Payment Due: $133,434.23

If you have any questions please call us at 604-553-4774.

Yours truly,

Mcintosh Perry Limited Reviewed by:

Quinton Daem Gavin Johnson, B.Arch. Sc., BSS, CET
Project Coordinator Senior Project Manager

Cc: Debbie Wittred, Mclntosh Perry, d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com

1003 Brunette Avenue, Coquitlam, BC V3K 6Z5 | Phone: 604-553-4774 | Fax: 604-553-4773


mailto:d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com

‘ I ? mES TD@R%L?N% , INVOICE: 011303

INVOICE TO: P.0. NO: £20220%
CAPREIT Limited Partnership JOB NO: R2716
c/o Mcintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200 DATE COMPLETED: In progress
Woodbridge, ON
L4H 4G3 INVOICE DATE: May 31, 2022
ATTN: Gheorghe Piscociu
TERMS: As per contract
PROJECT LOCATION72790 224 St
Maple Ridge
PROGRESS INVOICE NO. 3
Value of work completed to date as per attached spreadsheet $292,040.00
Less Progress Invoice No. 1 & 2 $150,839.75
Current invoice amount $141,200.25
Less 10% Holdback $14,120.03
Total invoice amount $127,080.22
Add 5% G.S.T. $6,354.01
Total amount due thisinvoice . . . . . . . . . ... ... ...... $133,434.23
Interest charges (as per CCDC) will be applied on overdue invoices.
HST# RT874032642 Toronto e Calgary ¢ Edmonton e Vancouver e Halifax Www.restorersgroup.com
TF: 1.888.770.1323 TEL: 905.770.1323 FAX: 905.770.0603

Please remit . The RESTORERS Group Inc.
payment to 344 Newkirk Road, Richmond Hill, ON L4C 3G7



INVOICE STATEMENT

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

#200 - 6240 Highway 7
Woodbridge, Ontario

Atn:

Proaress Invoice No. 3

Item

[

10

11a

11b

12

Descriotion
Base Bid and Opticnal Items

Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each baicony
area down to the balcony deck and wood joist framing
Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony
area down to the balconv deck and concrete deck

Remove the existing balcony soffit assembly where required
and instructed by the consuitant, store for reinstallation,
reinstall followina comoletion of balcony deck repairs
Concrele major delamination repair on the topside of
balcony slabs, associated with rusted reinforcing steel, 20
mm minimum denth

Repair deteriorated concrete forming exposed floor slab
sdges, including replacement of the concrete over the height
of the slab to a maximum depth equal fo 300mm, including
the installation of shoring and formwork across the entire
tenath of the baiconv.

Throuah slab repair of the balconv slabs

Remove the existing waterproofing membrane material on
the top surface of the balcony decks where instructed by the
sealants down the underlaying wood sheathing an framing
This work shall include the removal of perimeter sealants
and metal flashing that adjoin the exterior wall assemblies
Supply and install new waterproofing membrane over the
balcony decks including all preparation of existing and newlfy
installed sheathina uoturns and all sealants includina cants
Remove the existing sheathing board on the top surface of
the balcony decks where instructed by the consultant down
the underiaying wood framing Replace sheathing board
forming part of balcony decks where directed by the
consuitant

Remove and replace the front header on the existing
balcony railing assembly, a dual 2x10 header is required,
this work shall include the supply and install of a new metal
drip flashing over the edge of the baicony and shall include
a finished section of hardi board to provide a neat finish

This work includes balcony returns as reauired.

Remove and replace deteriorated wood joist framing forming
part of the balcony areas This work assumes a (2x10)
section of joists is to be restored and includes all fasteners
and through bolts

Remove and replace or apply sealant where missing at
joints within the exterior wall assembly or within the balcony
wall assemblv where instructed bv the consuitant

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing
assembly across the balcony edges (wood decks) at each
floor level including all fasteners and through boit
connections, following completion of the deck repairs
detailed above where the existing balcony railing has been
removed

Instalf a new aluminum post and picket panel railing
assembly across the balcony edges (concrete decks) at
each floor level including all fasteners and through bolt
connections, following completion of the deck repairs
detailed above where the existina balconv

Carefully remove and replace balcony divider wall panels
without damaaing surrounding wall assemblies

Exterior Walls

13

Remove and replace deteriorated sealant or apply where
missina as instructed bv the consultant.

Furring balcony upturns fo infill existing gaps between
masonrv to facilifate membrane uoturns

New woad fascia includina prime and two coats of paint
Where exposed clean prime and paint exposed areas of
shelf angles and lintels including supply and installation of
new throuah wall flashina membranes
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
site (General mobilization)

Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
site (12190 224 Street)

CONTRACT PRICE ( Less GST)...
AL INVOICED TO DATE

HOLDBACK TO DATE

T. INVOICED TO DATE

Estimated
Quantltv
100% s
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% 8
100% LS
100% s
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
1N0% s

PO#

RGI Job #:

Date Complete:

Invoice Date:

Payment Terms:

Project Location:
of Work:
Original
Amount

$6 630 00

$3 180 0C

$25 Q90 0

$4 000 OC

%2 000 DO
$500 00

$37 800 00

$18 600 00

$30 305 00

$30 000 00

$1 500 00

$36 190 00

$16 905 00

420 1an NN

&1 500 00
$3 500 00
$20710 00
$1 000 00
$9.000 00

£70 000 00

$292,040.00
$29,204.01
$13,141.80

Quantlity
to Date

100 0%

100 0%

100 0%

65 0%

A0 0%
75 0%

95 0%

100 0%

100 0%

100 0%

100 0%

40 0%

40 0%

R0 0%

85 0%
850%
100 0%
100 0%
100 0%

90 0%

8502204

R2716

In progress
31-May-22

AS PER CONTRACT

12190 224th St, Maple Ridge

Exterior Wall
Unit Previous
Price Billings

LS §3 978 0OC

LS $1,908 00
Ls $15 594 00
LS $0 00
LS $0 00
s $0 00
LS 21323000
Ls $10 230 00
s %16 667 75
LS $16 500 00
s £895 00
LS 80 0C
s $0 00
LS $7 066 50
Ls $525 00
s %1925 00
LS $11 390 50
s %0 00
Ls $9 000 00
Ls $42 000 00

Current Billing
10% Holdback

5% G.S.T

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE......

Current
Billing

$2 652 00

$1 27200

$10 396 00

$2.600 00

$1 600 OC
$375 0C

$22 680 0C

$8.370 OC

$13 637 2¢

$13.500 OC

$675 00

$14 476 00

$6 762 00

$9 085 50

8750 00
$1 050 0C
$9.319 5C
$1 000 OC

80 0C

$21 000 OC

$141,200.25
$14,120.03

$127,080.22

$6,354.01

$133,434.23



statutory Declaration Standard Construction Document

of rogress ayment Distr but on by Contractor CCDC9A -2018
To be made by the Contractor as a condition for either Application for payment number NIL
g second and subsequent progress payments; or dated is the last
release of holdback.
application for payment for which the Contractor has
Information Appearing in the Contract received payment.
Documents
Name of Project

Exterior Wall and Balcony Repairs at 12190 224 St., Maple Ridge

Dateof Contract: March 9, 2022

Name of Owner . Name of Contractor
CAPREIT Limited Partnership
Declaration

solemnly declare that, as of the date of this declaration, am an authorized signing officer, partner or sole proprietor of the
Contractor, nd as such have uthority to bind the Contractor, and have personal knowledge of the fact that  accounts for
labour, subcontracts, products, services, and construction machinery and equipment which have been incurred directly by the
Contractor in the performance of the work as required by the Contract, and for which the Owner might in any way be held
responsible, have been paid in full as required by the Contract up to and including the latest progress payment received, as
identified above, except for:
1) holdback monies properly retained,
2) payments deferred by agreement, or
3) payment withheld by reason of legitimate dispute which has been identified to the party or parties from whom payment

has been withheld.

I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if
made under oath.

Declared before me in this_ 31 day of May in the year M
City/Town and Province
NCharIes Doke Christine Renee Doke,
ame p a Commissioner, etc.,
Title Mu
(A Commissloner Notary etc)

The making of a false or fraudulent declaration is a contravention of the
Criminal Code of Canada, and could carry, upon conviction, penalties
including fines or imprisonment.

Use of this form without a CCDC 9 ht seal constitutes an infringement of
copyright. Use of this form with a CCOC 9 ht seal demonstrates that it Is Copyright 2018
intended by the parties to be an accurate and unamended version of CCOC 9A - 2018. Canadian Construction Documents Committee



Assessment Department Location Clearance Section
SAFE BC | mailing Address 6951 Westminster Highway ~ Telephone 604 244 6380

PO Box 5350 Richmond BC Toll Free within Canada
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE gtation Terminal V7C 1C6 1 888 922 2768
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 www.worksafebc.com Fax 604 244 6390
Capreit Limited Partnership June 17, 2022

c/o Mcintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
WOODBRIDGE, ON L4H 4G3

Person/Business : THE RESTORERS GROUP INC.
Account number : 200212591

This letter provides clearance information for the purposes of Section 258 of the Workers
Compensation Act.

We confirm that the above-referenced firm is active, in good standing, and has met
WorkSafeBC's criteria for advance clearance. Accordingly, if the addressee on this letter
is the prime contractor, the addressee will not be held liable for the amount of any
assessment payable for work undertaken by the above-referenced firm to July 01, 2022.

This firm has had continuous coverage with us since October 15, 2019.

Employer Service Centre
Assessment Department

Clearance Reference # : C133202293
CLRAAA

For more information about Section 258 and clearance letters visit WorkSafeBC.com

Please refer to your account number in your correspondence or when contacting the Assessment Department.
To alter this document constitutes fraud.

-1 -



McINTOSH PERRY
June 3,2022

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, ON M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations

Re: PO No. 8502204
Queen Anne Apartments-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Progress Draw No. 1
Our Reference No: CCC-224718-19

As requested, we have reviewed the attached Invoice No. 011157, dated March 31,2022, submitted by
Restorers Group. This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $46,452.50, listed in Invoice No. 011157
accurately represents the work done for exterior walls and balcony repairs at 12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge.

We therefore recommend payment $43,897.61 including GST, arrived at as follows:

Draw #1- Invoice 011157 $46,452.50
Less: 10% Holdback $4.645.25
Sub-Total: $41,807.25
Plus: 5% G.S.T. $2,090.36
Total Payment Due: $43,897.61

If you have any questions please call us at 604-553-4774.

Yours truly,

Mcintosh Perry Limited Reviewed by:

Quinton Daem Gavin Johnson, B.Arch. Sc., BSS, CET
Project Coordinator Senior Project Manager

Cc: Debbie Wittred, Mclntosh Perry, d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com

1003 Brunette Avenue, Coquitlam, BC V3K 6Z5 | Phone: 604-553-4774 | Fax: 604-553-4773


mailto:d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com

i ’ ? == TD&%E,\%’ INVOICE: 011157

2204
INVOICE TO: P.0. NO: 830
CAPREIT Limited Partnership . R2716
c/o Mcintosh Perry SO0 NO:
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200 . DATE COMPLETED: In progress
Woodbridge, ON
L4H 4G3 INVOICE DATE: March 31, 2022
ATTN: Gheorghe Piscociu
TERMS: As per contract
PROJECT LOCATIONT2190 224 St
Maple Ridge
PROGRESS INVOICE NO. 1
Value of work completed to date as per attached spreadsheet $46,452.50
Current invoice amount $46,452.50
Less 10% Holdback $4,645.25
Total invoice amount $41,807.25
Add 5% G.S.T. $2.090.36
Total amountdue thisinvoice . . . . . . . . . . . . i i v v v v v v $43,897.61
Interest charges (as per CCDC) will be applied on overdue invoices.
FESTE ST 0Ichse Toronto e Calgary ¢ Edmonton e Vancouver e Halifax www.restorersgroup.com
TF: 1.888.770.1323 TEL: 905.770.1323 FAX: 905.770.0603

Please remit o The RESTORERS Group Inc.
payment to 344 Newkirk Road, Richmond Hill, ON L4C 3G7



INVOICE STATEMENT

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

#200 - 6240 Highway 7
Woodbridge, Ontario

Item

1a

1b

[0

10

11a

11b

12

Description
Base Bid and Onptional ltems

Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony
area down to the balcony deck and wood joist framing
Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony
area down lo the balconv deck and concrete deck

Remove the existing balcony soffit assembly where required
and instructed by the consultant, store for reinstalfation,
reinstall followina completion of balcony deck repairs
Concrete major delamination repair on the topside of baicony
slabs, associated with rusted reinforcing steel, 20 mm
minimum deoth

Repair deteriorated concrele forming exposed floor siab
edges, including replacement of the concrete over the height
of the slab to @ maximum depth equal to 300mm, including
the installation of shoring and formwork across the entire
fenath of the balconv.

Through slab repair of the balcony slabs

Remove the existing waterproofing membrane material on the
top surface of the balcony decks where instructed by the
sealants down the underlaying wood sheathing an framing
This work shall include the removal of perimeter sealants and
metal flashing that adjoin the exterior wall assemblies Supply
and install new walerproofing membrane over the balcony
decks including all preparation of existing and newly installed
sheathina. upturns. and all sealants includina cants

Remove the existing sheathing board on the top surface of
the balcony decks where instructed by the consultant down
the underlaying wood framing Replace sheathing board
forming part of balcony decks where directed by the
consultant

Remove and replace the front header on the existing balcony
railing assembly, a dual 2x10 header is required, this work
shall include the supply and install of a new metal drip
flashing over the edge of the balcony and shall include a
finished section of hardi board to provide a neat finish This
work includes balconv returns as reauired

Remove and replace deteriorated wood joist framing forming
oart of the balcony areas This work assumes a (2x10)
section of joists is to be restored and includes all fasteners
and throuah bolts

Remove and replace or apply sealant where missing at joints
within the exterior wall assembly or within the balcony wall
assemblv where instructed bv the consulfant

Install @ new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (wood decks) at each floor level
including all fasteners and through bolt connections, following
completion of the deck repairs detailed above where the
existing balcony railing has been removed.

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (concrete decks) at each floor level
including all fasteners and through bolt connections, following
completion of the deck repairs detailed above where the
existing balconv

Carefully remove and replace balcony r wall panels
without damaaina surroundinag wall assemblies

Exterior Walls

13

14

15

16

17

18

Remove and replace deteriorated sealant or apply where
missing as instructed by the consultant.

Furring balcony upturns to infill existing gaps between
masonry to facilitate membrane upturns

New wood fascia includina orime and two coats of paint
Where exposed clean prime and paint exposed areas of shelf
angles and lintels including supply and installation of new
throuoh wall flashina membranes
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
site (General mobilization)

Mobitization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
site (12190 224 Street)

CONTRACT PRICE ( Less GST )...couverrecanunns
AL INVOICED TO DATE

HOLDBACK TO DATE

INVOICED TO

Estimated
Quantity
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% 1S
100% S
10NN% [
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% LS
100% 1S
100% [
100% LS
100% LS

PO#:

RGI Job #:

Date Complete:
Invoice Date:
Payment Terms:
Project Location:

Original

Amount

$6 630 00

$3 180 00

$25 990 00

$4 000 00

$2 000 00
$500 00

$37 800 00

$18 600 00

%30 305 00

£an nnn nn

%1 500 00

$36 190 00

$16 905 00

$20 190 00

$1 500 00
83 500 00
82071000
$1 000 00
$9 000 00

$70 000 00

Quantity
to Date

25 0%

25 0%

00%

0 0%

0 0%
00%

0 0%

00%

00%

N 0%

0 N%

00%

00%

00%

00%
00%
00%
00%
100 0%

50 0%

8502204

R2716

In progress
31-Mar-22

AS PER CONTRACT

12190 224th St, Maple Ridge

Unit Previous
Price Billinas
LS $0 00
LS $0 00
LS $0 00
LS $0.00
LS $0 00
LS $0 00
LS $0 00
LS $0 00
18 $0 00
1S %000
1] S0 00
LS $0 00
LS $0 00
LS $0 00
LS $0 00
LS $0 00
LS $0 00
LS 30 00
LS $0 00
LS $0 00

Current Billing
10% Holdback

5% G.S.T

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE......

Current

Billing

K1 RH7 B

$795 0C

$0 0C

$0 0C

$0 0C
S0 o

$00C

$00C

$00cC

0 0C

s00C

$00C

$0 0C

$00C

$00C
$0 0C
$00C
$0 0C
$9 000 OC

$35 000 OC

$46,452.50
$4,645.25

$41,807.25

$2,090.36



Assessment Department Location Clearance Section
SAFE BC | Mailing Address 6951 Westminster Highway ~ Telephone 604 244 6380

PO Box 5350 Richmond BC Toll Free within Canada
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE  station Terminal V7C 1C6 1 888 922 2768
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 www.worksafebc.com Fax 604 244 6390
Capreit Limited Partnership April 22, 2022

c/o Mclintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
WOODBRIDGE, ON L4H 4G3

Person/Business : THE RESTORERS GROUP INC.
Account number : 200212591

This letter provides clearance information for the purposes of Section 258 of the Workers
Compensation Act.

We confirm that the above-referenced firm is active, in good standing, and has met
WorkSafeBC's criteria for advance clearance. Accordingly, if the addressee on this letter
is the prime contractor, the addressee will not be held liable for the amount of any
assessment payable for work undertaken by the above-referenced firm to July 01, 2022,

This firm has had continuous coverage with us since October 15, 2019.

Employer Service Centre
Assessment Department

Clearance Reference # : C133093736
CLRAAA

For more information about Section 258 and clearance letters visit WorkSafeBC.com

Please refer to your account number in your correspondence or when contacting the Assessment Department.
To alter this document constitutes fraud.

-1-



McINTOSH PERRY

July 25, 2022

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, ON M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations

Re: PO No. 8502204
Queen Anne Apartments-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Holdback Invoice
Our Reference No: CCC-224718-19

As requested, we have reviewed the attached Holdback Invoice, dated June 30, 2022, submitted by The
Restorers Group. This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $33,950.00, listed in the attached invoice
accurately represents the 10% holdback for the work done for exterior walls and balcony repairs at 12190 224
Street, Maple Ridge.

We therefore recommend payment $35,647.50 including GST, arrived at as follows:

10% Holdback Draw #1 — Invoice 011157 $4,645.25
10% Holdback Draw #2 — Invoice 011237 $10,438.73
10% Holdback Draw #3 — Invoice 011303 $14,120.03
10% Holdback Draw #4 — Invoice 011400 $4,746.00
Sub-Total: $33,950.00
Plus: 5% G.S.T: $1,697.50
Total Payment Due: $35,647.50

If you have any questions please call us at 604-553-4774.

Yours truly,

Mcintosh Perry Limited Reviewed by:

Quinton Daem Gavin Johnson, B.Arch. Sc., BSS, CET
Project Coordinator Senior Project Manager

1003 Brunette Avenue, Coquitlam, BC V3K 625 | Phone: 604-553-4774 | Fax: 604-553-4773



[NESTORERS

June 30, 2022

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
c/o Mclntosh Perry

6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
Woodbridge, ON

L4H 4G3

Attn; Gheorghe Piscociu

Re: 12190 224 St.

We have completed all work on the above noted project and enclose our Workers'
Compensation Certificate and Statutory Declaration.

We also enclose a holdback invoice in the amount of $35,647.50 for approval of
payment. Please release all holdback money being held on this account at your earliest
convenience.

Thank You.

Yours truly,
THE RESTORERS GROUP INC.

Pat Leblanc
General Manager - BC

Toll Free 1.888.770.1323 www.restorersgroup.com
Head Office Calgary Edmonton Vancouver

344 Newkirk Road ® 6230 48 Street SE ® 101-10813 182 Street NW ® 524 Sharpe Street

Richmond Hill, ON Calgary, AB Edmonton, AB New Westminster, BC

L4C 3G7 T2C 4RI T5S 1X4 V3M 4R2



Date

03/31/2022

04/29/2022

05/31/2022

06/30/2022

AL

Inv. No.

11157

11237

11303

11400

SUMMARY

Inv. Amt.
$46.452.50

$104.387.25

$141,200.25
$47 460 00

$339,500.00

PROGRESS INVOICE STATEMENT

Holdback

$4 645.25

$10.438.73

$14,120.03

$4.746.00

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

CAPREIT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
C/O MCINTOSH PERRY

Re: 12190 224 ST.

AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

Total G.S.T.
$4180725  $2 090 36
$93.94853  $4.697.43

$127.080.23  $6,354.01
$42.714.00  $2.135.70

$305,550.00 $15.277.50

Progress Invoice Balance owing as of June 30, 2022

Holdback Balance owing as of June 30, 2022

TOTAL OUTSTANDING

Regards,

The RESTORERS Group Inc.

Susan Ooms
Administrator

Amt. Due

$43.897.61

$98.645.95

$133.434.24

$44 849 70

Received

$43.897.61

$98.645.95

$133.434.24

$0.00

Balance
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$44.849.70

$44,849.70
$35.647.50

$80.497.20

HOLDBACK STATEMENT
Total
Outstanding Due

$4.645.25 $232.26 $4.877.51
$10.438.73 $521.94 $10.960.66
$14,120.03 $706.00 $14.826.03

$4.746 00 $237.30 $4.983.30

ssssonon| sisosol sssoerss



HOLDBACK INVOICE NUMBER:

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
c/0 McIntosh Perry

6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
Woodbridge, ON

L4H 4G3

Attn: Gheorghe Piscociu

HOLDBACK

To request release of holdback on above noted project

Add 5% G.S.T.

Total Amount Due this Invoice . . . .. .. .

2% per month interest (24% annually) charged on overdue accounts.

R2716H

‘Ieé"srapmgt;“s)

P.O. No.: 8502204
Job No.: R2716
Date Completed: June 30, 2022
Invoice Date: June 30, 2022
Terms: As per contract
Project Location: 12190 224 St.
$33,950.00
$ 1.697.50

coen e . $35,647.50

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:

THE RESTORERS Group Inc.
344 Newkirk Road, Richmond Hill, ON L4C 3G7
HST# 874032642



statutory Declaration Standard Construction Document

of Progress Pay ent Distribut on by Contractor CC C9A-2018
To be made by the Contractor as a condition for either Application for payment number 3
second and subsequent progress payments; or dated May 31, 2022 is the last
release of holdback.
application for payment for which the Contractor has
Information Appearing in the Contract received payment.
Documents

Name Project

Exterior Wall and Balcony Repairs at 12190 224 St., Maple Ridge

Date of Contract: March 9, 2022

Name of Owner . Name of Contractor

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

c/o Mclntosh Perry The RESTORERS Group Inc.
Declaration

solemnly declare that, as of the date of this declaration, am an authorlzed signing officer, partner or proprietor of the
Contractor, and as such have authority to bind the Contractor, and have personal knowledge of the fact that all accounts for
labour, subcontracts, products, services, and construction machinery and equipment which have been incurred directly by the
Contractor in the performance of the work as required by the Contract, and for which the Owner might in any way be held
responsible, have been paid in full as required by the Contract up to and including the latest progress payment received, as
identified above, except for:
1) holdback monies properly retained,
2) payments deferred by agreement, or
3) payment withheld by reason of legitimate dispute which has been identified to the party or parties from whom payment

has been withheld.

| make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if
made under oath.

Declared before me in Richmond Hill, ON this__30 day of June in the year 2022
City/Town and Province
fhar les Doke Christine Renee Doke,
ame a Commissioner, etc.,
Title York,
Inc.
res
(A Ouaths, Notary Peace, etc))

The making of a false or fraudulent declaration is a contravention of the
Criminal Code of Canada, and could carry, upon conviction, penalties
including fines or imprisonment.

Use of this form without a CCDC 9 t seal constitutes an infringement of
copyright. Use of this form with a CCDC 9 t seal demonstrates that it Is Copyright 2018
intended by the parties to be an accurate and unamended version of CCDC 9A - 2018. Canadian Construction Documents Committee



Assessment Department Location Clearance Section
SAFE BC | Mailing Address 6951 Westminster Highway ~ Telephone 604 244 6380

PO Box 5350 Richmond BC Toll Free within Canada
WORKING TO MAKE R DIFFERENCE gtation Terminal V7C 1C6 1 888 922 2768
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 www.worksafebc.com Fax 604 244 6390
Capreit Limited Partnership July 20, 2022

c/o Mclntosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
WOODBRIDGE, ON L4H 4G3

Person/Business : THE RESTORERS GROUP INC.
Account number : 200212591

We confirm that the above-mentioned account is currently active and in good standing.

This firm has had continuous coverage with us since October 15, 2019 and has satisfied
assessment remittance requirements to July 01, 2022.

This information is only provided for the purposes of Section 258 of the Workers Compensation Act,
which indicates that a person using a contractor or subcontractor to perform work may be
responsible for unpaid assessments of the contractor or subcontractor.

Employer Service Centre
Assessment Department

Clearance Reference # : C133278907
CLRA1A

Now you can report payroll and pay premiums online.
Visit www.worksafebc.com

Please refer to your account number in your correspondence or when contacting the Assessment Department.
To alter this document constitutes fraud.

-1-






R ESTD@;%E,\%’ INVOICE: 010955

INVOICE TO: P.0. NO: 8501930
CAPREIT Limited Partnership JOB NO: R2447
¢/o Mcintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, #200 DATE COMPLETED: 1 hrogress
Woodbridge, ON
INVOICE DATE: December 31, 2021
ATTN: Gheorghe Piscociu
TERMS: As per contract
PROJECT LOCATION:12184,12186,12188,
12190,224th St.
Maple-Ridge——————
PROGRESS INVOICE NO. 9
Value of work completed to date as per attached spreadsheet $1,029,183.00
Less Progress Invoice No. 1,2, 3,4,5,6,7 &8 $819,113.00
Current invoice amount $210,070.00
Less 10% Holdback $21,007.00
Current invoice amount $189,063.00
Add 5% G.S.T. $9,453.15
Total amount due thisinvoice . . . . . .. ... ........... $198,516.15
Interest charges (as per CCDC) will be applied on overdue invoices.
HSTHFIIS I SO0 EC2 Toronto e Calgary e Edmonton e Vancouver e Halifax WWw.restorersgroup.com

TF: 1.888.770.1323 TEL: 905.770.1323 FAX: 905.770.0603

Please remit —p The RESTORERS Group Inc.
payment to 344 Newkirk Road, Richmond Hill, ON L4C 3G7



INVOICE STATEMENT

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

PO# 8501950
RGI Job #: R2447
#200 - 6240 Highway 7 Date Complete: In progress
Woodbridge, Ontario Invoice Date: 31-Dec-21
Payment Terms: AS PER CONTRACT
Attn: Project Location: 12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 224th St, h
Estimatea QOriginal Quantity Unit Current
Item Descrintion Quantitv Amount to Date Price Billina
Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony
Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony
1h  area down to the concrete deck 30 m $11 100 00 277 K37 nn m 8151700
Remove the existing balcony soffit assembly where required
and instructred by the , store for reir ion,
2 reinstalt folinwine comniation of halronv deck renairs 450 m2 $51 750 00 634 ®115 NN m2 $14 nan NC
Concrete major delamination repair on the topside of the
balcony slabs, associated with rust reinforcing steel, 20mm
A minimum denth m2 $4 900 00 24 $70000 m7 *5 RNN NC
Repair i forming exposed floor slab
edges, including replacement of the concrefe over the height
of the slab to a maximum depth equal to 300mm, including
the instalfation of shoring and formwork across the entire
4 0 m $0 00 [ ®ANN NO m sa0r
Throunh siah ranair of the halcony slahs m2 5000 € $130000 s0.0r

Remove the existing waterproofing membrane material on the
top surface of the baicony decks where instructed by the

i down (o the lying wood ing and
framing. This work shall include the removal of ail perimeter
sealants and melal flashings that adjoin the exterior wall
assemblies

Supply and install new waterproofing membrane over the
balcony decks including all preparation of existing and newly
A ingtaller sheathinn untirns anrl alf ealants includinn cants 7685  m? $132 125 0C 532 $17500 m?2 @& 195 0r
Remove the existing sheathing board on the top surface of
the baicony decks where instructed by the consultant down fo
the underlying wood framing. Replace sheathing board
forming part of balcony decks where directed by the
7 ronsuitant. 350 ™72 ®G4 280 OF K155 N0 m? £13 n2N 0C
Remove and replace the front header on the existing balcony
railing assembly, a dual 2x10 header is required, this work
shall include the supply and install of a new metal drip
8  flashina over the edae of the baicony 740 m £402 AAD NC 716 $139.00 m $35 167 0(
Remove and replace deteriorated wood joist framing forming
part of the balcony areas. This work assumes a (2x10)
section joist is to be restored and includes all fasteners and
9  throuch bolts m £3A 300 N 772 $£121 00 m $41 382 0C
Remove and replace or apply sealant where missing at joints
within the exterior wall assembly or within the bafcony wall
10  assemblv where instructed bv the consultant 780 m K10 AN NP aan SR 0N m 31976 00

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (wood decks) at each floor level
including all fasteners and through bolt connections, following
completion of the deck repairs detailed above where they
11a  existinn halconv railing has heen removed 740 m $184 260 0C IR 240 nn m $19173 00

instalf a new aluminum post and pickel panel railing assembly

across the balcony edges (concrete deck) at each floor level

including all fasteners and through bolt connections, following
of the deck repairs detailed above where they

11h ann m $78 000 00 168 $260 00 m &7 ANN AN
Carefully remove and replace balcony divider wall panels
throughout aif four b s without damaging surrounding
12 wall accemblioe AN h $57 0NO NN 60 $95000  each 36 650 0C
Exterior Walls
Rer and replace i sealant and apply where
13 Q m 30 00 0 @23 nn m snnr
Remove spalled and cracked brickwork where instructed by
14 the cansultant h s0.00 $40 00 h 300¢
16 Rout out and repoint deteriorated mortar ioints m 000 K45 00 m 80 0C

Where exposed clean, prime and paint exposed areas of shell
angles and lintels including supply and instalfation of new
16  throuahwall flashina and membrane m %R AN NN $300 NN m 80 0r
Cost iated with safely ing the
contaminated materials from exterior walfs and the balcony
areas and the enclosure walls themselves and the lead

siding at ions within the specil in

17 100% %16 100 AN an % Ls 3000
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on

18  sites faeneral of all four sites) 100% ®54 NNS AN 1nn non 0 ar
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on

1Ra 100% $70 NN 00 00% Ls «nnr
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on

1Ah 10n% |70NANON 100 1% K35 ADA OC
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on

18c  sites (Buildina 2} - Access 100% LS $90 000 00 100 0% ®0ar

Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on

1Rd  sites (Ruilding 1) - Ancess 100% 70NONAO 100 0% Ls $0 0C
Cost of a building permit if required by the local authority,

19 100% & w ®1N0ANAN 400 1% &0 ne
Install furring at balcony upturn to infill existing gaps between

20 286 m $6 375 00 394 ®25 nn ™ 82 A5 N0

21 New wood balconv fascia includina orime and 2 coals of paint AR m %29 070 00 524 $05 00 m $16 105 0C
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE { Less GST $1,181,205.0C
TOTAL INVOICED TO DATE $1,029,183 0C Current Billing  $210,070.00
TOTAL HOLDBACK TO DATE. $102,918.3C 10% Hold $21,007.00
G S.T INVOICED TO DATE. .. $46,313.24 $189,063.00

5% G.S." $9,453.15



Statutory Declaration Standard Construction Document

of Progress Payment Distribution by Contractor CCDC9YA - 2018
Ta be made by the Contractor as a condition far either Application for payment number 5
a second and subseguent progress payments; or dated  August 31, 2021 is the last
release of holdback. )
application for payment for which the Contractor has
Information Appearing in the Contract received payment.
Documents

Name of Project

Exterior wall and balcony repairs at 12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 224th St.
Maple Ridge

Date of Contract; March 17, 2021

Name of Owner ] _ Name of Contractor
CAPREIT Limited Partnership
Declaration

I solemnly declare that, as of the date of this declaration, | am an authorized signing officer, partner or sole proprietor of the

Contractor, and as such have authority to bind the Contractor, and have personal knowledge of the fact that all accounts for

labour, subcontracts, products, services, and construction machinery and equipment which have been incurred directly by the

Contractor in the performance of the wark as required by the Contract, and for which the Owner might in any way be held

responsible, have been paid in full as required by the Contract up to and including the latest progress payment received, as

identified above, except for:

1) holdback monies properly retained,

2) payments deferred by agreement, or

3) payment withheld by reason of legitimate dispute which has been identified to the party or parties from whom payment
has been withheld.

| make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and ¢t as if
made under oath,

Declared before me in mondH N this_31 dayof December in the year
City/Town and Pravince

Charles Doke e

Name Christine Renee Doke,
a Commissioner, etc.,

Title Muni rk,
or inc.

Signature {A Commissionier far Oaths, Notary Public, Justice et

The making of a false or fraudulent declaration is a contravention of the
Criminal Code of Canada, and could carry, upon conviction, penalties
including fines or imprisonment,

Use of this form without & CCDC 9 copyright seal constitutes an infringement of
I4 ht. Use of this form with @ (CDC 9 ¢ ht seal demanstrates that it is Copyright 2018

intended by the parties to be an accurate and unamended version of CCOC 94 - 2018, Canadian Constriction Docurments Cormemittoe



Assessment Department Location Clearance Section
SAFE BC | Mailing Address 6951 Westminster Highway ~ Telephone 604 244 6380

PO Box 5350 Richmond BC Toll Free within Canada
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE  Station Terminal V7C 1C6 1 888 922 2768
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 www.worksafebc.com Fax 604 244 6390
Capreit Limited Partnership January 20, 2022

c/o Mcintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
WOODBRIDGE, BC L4H 4G3

Person/Business : THE RESTORERS GROUP INC.
Account number : 200212591

This letter provides clearance information for the purposes of Section 258 of the Workers
Compensation Act.

We confirm that the above-referenced firm is active, in good standing, and has met
WorkSafeBC's criteria for advance clearance. Accordingly, if the addressee on this letter
is the prime contractor, the addressee will not be held liable for the amount of any
assessment payable for work undertaken by the above-referenced firm to April 01, 2022.

This firm has had continuous coverage with us since October 15, 2019.

Employer Service Centre
Assessment Department

Clearance Reference # : C132860065
CLRAAA

For more information about Section 258 and clearance letters visit WorkSafeBC.com

Please refer to your account number in your correspondence or when contacting the Assessment Department.
To alter this document constitutes fraud.

-1-



McINTOSH PERRY
April 22,2022

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, ON M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations

Re: PO No. 8501950
12184,12186,12188,12190 224" Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Progress Draw No. 12
Our Reference No: CCC-214412-00

As requested, we have reviewed the attached Invoice No. 011132, dated March 31,2022, submitted by The
Restorers Group Inc. This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $33,444.50, listed in Invoice No.
011132 accurately represents the work done for exterior wall and balcony repairs at 224" Street, Maple Ridge,
BC.

We therefore recommend payment $33,444.50, including GST, arrived at as follows:

Draw #12 - Invoice 011132: $35,391.00
Less:10% Holdback $3,539.10
Sub-Total $31,851.90
Plus: 5% G.S.T $1,592.60
Total Payment Due: $33,444.50

If you have any questions, please call us at 604-553-4774.

Yours truly,

Mcintosh Perry Limited Reviewed by:

Quinton Daem Gavin Johnson, B.Arch. Sc., BSS, CET
Project Coordinator Senior Project Manager

cc: Debbie Wittred, MclIntosh Perry, d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com

1003 Brunette Avenue, Coquitlam, BC V3K 6Z5 | Phone: 604-553-4774 | Fax: 604-553-4773


mailto:d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com

i IQ THESTDRM%'EE’ INVOICE: 011132

INVOICE TO: P.O. NO: 8501950
CAPREIT Limited Partnership JOB NO: R2447
c/o Mcintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, #200 DATE COMPLETED: March 31, 2022

Woodbridge, ON
INVOICE DATE: March 31, 2022

ATTN: Gheorghe Piscociu
TERMS: As per contract
PROJECT LOCATION72184,12186,12188,
12190,224th St.
PROGRESS INVOICE NO. 12 - FINAL
Value of work completed to date as per attached spreadsheet $1,180,382.00
Less Progress Invoice No. 1,2, 3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10 & 11 $1,144,991.00
Current invoice amount $35,391.00
Less 10% Holdback $3,639.10
Current invoice amount $31,851.90
Add 5% G.S.T. $1,592.60
Total amount due thisinvoice . . . . . .. ... ... . ... .... $33,444.50

/%W

Interest charges (as per CCDC) will be applied on overdue invoices.

HST# RT874032642 Toronto e Calgary ¢ Edmonton » Vancouver e Halifax www.restorersgroup.com
TF: 1.888.770.1323 TEL: 905.770.1323 FAX: 905.770.0603
Please remit e The RESTORERS Group Inc.

it

paymentto = 344 Newkirk Road, Richmond Hill, ON L4C 3G7



INVOICE STATEMENT

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

#200 -

6240 Highway 7

Woodbridge, Ontario

Attn: Ghaorghe Piscociu

Progress Invoico Mo, 12 - Final

PO#:

RGI Job #:

Data Complete:
Invoice Date:
Payment Terms;
Project Location;
Typo of Work:

8501950

R2447

31-Mar-22
31-Mar-22

AS PER CONTRACT
12104, 12106, 12188, 12190 224th St, Maple Ridge
Exégrior Wall and Balcony Ropairs

Description

Estimated
Quantlty

Originat
Amount

iBaIconx Areas
1a

1b _[area down (0 ihe concrete ack

Quantif
to Date

Current
Blilin

Unit Previous
Price Blllings

Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the enlire width and side of each balcony

area down fo the baicony deck and wood foist framing

740] m

$28 880 00

Carefully remove the existing balvony enclosure railing
Yassembly across the enlire width and side of each balcony

300l _m

$11.100 00|

| s52| sae00 m

273] $37.00 m

\Remove the existing balcany soffit assembly where required
and if by the store for

rainstal follawing coipplelinn of bulcony deck ropairs

450] m2

878 811500 m2 $77.07000

3 |minimum depth

the inslailation of shoring and formwork across ihe entire
4 _Ylength of the halcony
]

Concrete major delaminatlon repair on the topside of the
balvany slabs, assaciated with rust reinforcing steel, 20mm

a4| _s70000 | m2 |

Repalr deteriorated concrele forming exposed floor slab
edges, including replacement of the concrete over the height
of the slab to @ maximum depih equal lo 300mm, including

3000

Through siab repolr of the balcony slabs

S0 00

of sspoon | m _$0.00
ol s130000 | m2 5000

Remove the existing waterproofing membrane malenial on the
top swface of the balcony decks where Instrucled by the
down o the underlying wood sheathing and
framing. This work shall include the removal of alf perimeter
sealanis and malal flashings that adjoin the exterior wall
assemblies

Supply and install new walerproofing membrane over the
balcony decks including all preparation of existing and newly
installed sheathing. upturns, and all sealanis including cants

Remove the existing sheathing board on the top suface of
the balcony decks where instructed by the consultant down lo
the underlying wood framing. Replace sheathing board
forming pant of balcony decks where directed by the
consuliant.

785] m2

350] m2

$132.125 00|

$54.260 00

548 $176 00 m2 5113,400.00i $0 00}

468 $15500 m2 $72.540 04|

Remove end replace the front header on the exisling balcony
ralling assembly, a dual 2x10 header is requirad, this work
shall include the supply and install of a new melal drip

fiusliing oyer the edge of the bafcuny

740l _m

$102 860 00,

S0 001

s0 0}

715 $138.00 m $99.365 00|

Remove and replace deterioraled wood joist framing forming
part of ihe balcony ereas. This work assumes a (2x10)
secifon foist Is ta be restored and includes all fasteners and

through bolts

§121.00 Q $105,996 00 $4.961 00

{Remove and replace or apply seaslant where missing at foints

within the exterior wall assembly or within the balcony wall
assembly where instucled by the consultant

12

11b_{oxisting binfeony ralling has base rgmoved

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel ralling assembiy
across the balcony edges (wood decks) al each floor level
including all fastensrs and through bolf connections, following
Jcompletion of the deck repairs delelled above where they
cxisting balcony ruding has boen femovad

$184 260 00§

52500 m $0 00]

314,638 00

52| $249.00 m $120,018.00 $i7.430 00

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the baicony edges (concrele deck) at each floor level
including all fasteners and through bolt connections, following
completion of the deck repairs delailed above where they

300] m

$12.000.00

273 $260 00 m

Carefully remove and replace balcony divider wall panels
throughout all four without ing
wall assemblies

8¢]_each

83 $950 00 cach

QEuteric

13

r Walls

Remove and replace dsterioraled sealant and apply where

rnissing as Instructed by the consullant

£0.00

$006)

14
18

Remove spailed and cracked brickwork where instructed by
the cansultant

3000

5000/

Roul out and regoint deleriorated mortar joints

8000

16 |tivougiwall fashing nnd membeane
Cost associated with safely removing the asbestos

Where exposed ¢lean, prime and paint exposed areas of shelf |
angles and lintefs including supply end installation of new

55850 00}

500G

£0 00.

Jcontaminated materials from exterior walls and the bajcony
areas and the enclosure walls themselves and the lead

siding at within the speil in
arder to carry oul the repalr viork

100%| LS

$15.000.00

90.0% LS $13.500 00

and equi on

100%| LS

of p
sifes {general of all four siles),

and equij on

ofp
siey (Buildiig 4) - Accoss

$54.005 00/ 100 0% LS
$70,000.00| 0.0%! LS

$54 005 €0

of and i ot

sites (Building 3) - Access

100%| 1S

£70.000 00

100 0% LS

sites (Building 2) - Acress

excluding the soff ¢osls associated with obtaining the permit

Mobili: of p and i on

100%|_LS

Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
sites (Burking 1) - Access

100%|_Lg

100 0% X

LS $70.000.00|

Cosf of a building permil If required by the focal authority,

100%

Aol $10.000.00

Install fueripg at baicony upturn lo infilf existing gaps between
masonry to faseilitaty membrane uptin

32500 m

Now v00d balcoay tascla incluthag pime and 2 coais of paint

TOTAL INVOICED TO DATE.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE ( Lass GST )uuvveevervinseense

TOTAL HOLDBACK TO DATE.....cccu.r
G.S.T. INVOICED TO DATE.

$1,181,205.00
$1,160,382.00
$118,038.20,
$53,117.19

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE......

485 00 m

HUUARUEA B

$35,391.00
$2,539.10
$31,851.90
$1,592.60

$33.444.50

Current Billing
10% ¢t

5% G.8.T.



Statutory Declaration Standard Construction Document

of Progress Payment Distribution by Contractor CCDC9A -2018
To be made by the Contractor as a condition for either Application for payment number 10
second and subsequent progress payments; or dated January 31, 2022 is the last
release of holdback. .
application for payment for which the Contractor has
Information Appearing in the Contract received payment.
Documents
Name of Project

Exterior wall and balcony repairs at 12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 224th St.
Maple Ridge

Date of Contract: March 17, 2021

Name of Owner Name of Contractor

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
c/o Mclintosh Perry The RESTORERS Group Inc.

Declaration

I solemnly declare that, as of the date of this declaration, | am an authorized signing officer, partner or sole proprietor of the

Contractor, and as such have authority to bind the Contractor, and have personal knowledge of the fact that all accounts for

labour, subcontracts, products, services, and construction machinery and equipment which have been incurred directly by the

Contractor in the performance of the work as required by the Contract, and for which the Owner might in any way be held

responsible, have been paid in full as required by the Contract up to and including the latest progress payment received, as

identifled above, except for:

1) holdback monies properly retained,

2) payments deferred by agreement, or

3) payment withheld by reason of legitimate dispute which has been identified to the party or parties from whom payment
has been withheld.

| make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that It is of the same force and effect as if
made under oath.

Declared before me in Richmond Hill, ON this_31 _ dayof _March intheyear 2022
City/Town and Province
Agxnz:rles Doke : Christine Renee Doke,
: 4 b a Commissioner, etc.,
7I7J"|erector - v Reglonal Munlclpallty.ﬁf York,
L oriThe Rgstorers-Group Inc.
L lres ) ly 1472022,
7 - L{," _-—7¢:\ /A /

Signaturé (A Commissioner for Oaths, Notary Public, Justice of thie Peace, etc.)

The making of a false or fraudulent declaration is a contravention of the
Criminal Code of Canada, and could carry, upon conviction, penalties
Including fines or imprisonment.

Use of this form without a CCDC 9 copyright seal constitutes an infringement of C CD C
copyright. Use of this form with a CCDC 9 copyright seal demonstrates that It Is Copyright 2018

intended by the parties to be an accurate and unamended version of CCDC 9A - 2018. Canadlan Constructlon Documents Committee






McINTOSH PERRY

June 22, 2021

CAPREIT GP Inc.

11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, Ontario

M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam,
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations
Dear Sir:
Re: 24" Street Maple Ridge
Purchase Order No. 8501950
Progress Draw No. 2
Our Reference No: 214412

As requested, we have reviewed the second invoice No. 10379 dated May 31, 2021 submitted by The
Restorers Group Inc. Please find the original invoice attached with this letter.

This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $241,956.25 accurately represents the value of the repair
work carried out by The Restorers Group Inc. at this building to date.

We therefore recommend payment of $85,976.34 arrived at as follows:

Total Work: $ 90,980.25
Less 10% Holdback $ 9,098.03
Sub-Total $ 81,882.23
Plus G.S.T. $ 4,094.11
Amount Due: $ 85,976.34

If you have any questions, please call.
Yours truly,

Mcintosh Perry Limited

John Fitzgerald, B.Tech.
Vice President, Building Restoration

7900 Keele Street, Suite 200, Concord, ON L4K 2A3 | T. 905-856-5200 | F. 905-695-0221
info@mcintoshperry.com | www.mcintoshperry.com















McINTOSH PERRY

March 8,2022

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, ON M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations

Re: PO No. 8501950
12184,12186,12188,12190 224" Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Progress Draw No. 8
Our Reference No: CCC-214412-00

As requested, we have reviewed the attached Invoice No. 010837, dated November 30,2021, submitted by
The Restorers Group Inc. This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $127,291.50, listed in Invoice No.
010837 accurately represents the work done for exterior wall and balcony repairs at 224" Street, Maple Ridge,
BC.

We therefore recommend payment $127,291.50, including GST, arrived at as follows:

Draw #8 - Invoice 010837 $134,700.00
Less:10% Holdback $13,470.00
Sub-Total $121,230.00
Plus: 5% G.S.T $6,061.50
Total Payment Due: $127,291.50

If you have any questions, please call us at 604-553-4774.

Yours truly,

Mcintosh Perry Limited Reviewed by:

Quinton Daem Gavin Johnson, B.Arch. Sc., BSS, CET
Project Coordinator Senior Project Manager

cc: Debbie Wittred, Mclntosh Perry, d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com
Troy Westlake, The Restorers Group,iroy@restorersgroup.ca

1003 Brunette Avenue, Coquitlam, BC V3K 6Z5 | Phone: 604-553-4774 | Fax: 604-553-4773


mailto:d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com
mailto:troy@restorersgroup.ca

[ = S INVOICE: 010837

JNESTORERS

INVOICE TO:

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
c/o Mcintosh Perry

6240 Highway 7, #200
Woodbridge, ON

P.O. NO: 8501950

JOB NO: R2447
DATE COMPLETED: |n progress

INVOICE DATE: November 30, 2021

ATTN: Gheorghe Piscociu
TERMS: As per contract
PROJECT LOCATION{2184,12186,12188,
12190,224th St.
Maple Ridge
PROGRESS INVOICE NO. 8
Value of work completed to date as per attached spreadsheet $819,113.00
Less Progress Invoice No. 1,2, 3,4,5,6 &7 $684,413.00
Current invoice amount $134,700.00
Less 10% Holdback $13,470.00
Current invoice amount $121,230.00
Add 5% G.S.T. $6,061.50
Total amount due thisinvoice . . . . . . . . . ... ... ... .. $127,291.50
Interest charges (as per CCDC) will be applied on overdue invoices.
HST# RT874032642 Toronto e Calgary ¢ Edmonton e Vancouver e Halifax www.restorersgroup.com

TF: 1.888.770.1323 TEL: 905.770.1323 FAX: 905.770.0603

Please remit -

payment to

The RESTORERS Group Inc.

344 Newkirk Road, Richmond Hill, ON L4C 3G7



' TATEMENT

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

PO#: 8501950
RGI Job #: R2447
#200 - 6240 Highway 7 Date Complete: In progress
Woodbridge, Ontario Invoice Date: 30-Nov-21
Payment Terms: AS PER CONTRACT
Project Location: 12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 224th St, Maple Ridge
Work:
Estimated Qriginal Quantity Unit Previous Current
Item Descriotion Quantity Amount to Date Price Billinas Billina
remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
across the entire width and side of each balcony
Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony
1h ann m %11 100 00 23z $37 00 m ®R 734 NN #4 RAN NO
Remove the existing balcony soffit assembly where required
and instructred by the store for i
2 rainstall follnwines comnlatinn af haleanv deck renaire 450 m2 $51 750 NN 512 £115 N0 m2 $51 980 00 ®A QNN NN
Concrete major delamination repair on the topside of the
balcony sfabs, associated with rust reinforcing steel, 20mm
3 minimum deoth mo %4 ann nn 1F s700 00 " $10 510 00 $700 OC
Repair riorated forming floor slab
edges, including replacement of the concrete over the height
of the slab to a maximum depth equal to 300mm, including
the instalfation of shoring and formwork across the entire
4 lenath of the halcony m 5000 € 50000 m ®a.nn
A Thrnunh slah renair af the halconv stahs m? $000 ¢ $130000 m2 &N e
Remove the existing walerproofing membrane material on the
top surface of the balcony decks where instructed by the
consultant down fo the underlying wood sheathing and
framing. This work shail include the removai of alf perimeter
sealants and metal flashings that adjoin the exterior wall
assemblies
Supply and install new waterproofing membrane over the
balcony decks including all preparation of existing and newly
A installed sheathinn notirns and all seatants inchiding cants 7R6  m2 $132 195 00 497 $17500 m2 $71 750 00 ®15 29 01

Remove the existing sheathing board on the top surface of
‘he baicony decks where instructed by the consulfant down to
the underlying wood framing Repface sheathing board
forming part of balcony decks where directed by the
7 zonsulfant a0 m2 $54 250 00 302 RIRR AN m? $41 Ran no $5270 01
Remove and replace the front header on the existing balcony
-aifing assembly, a dual 2x10 header is required, this work
shall include the supply and instail of a new metal drip
a 740 m $102 860 00 462  s13ann m SRR 205 NN K7 92300
Remove and replace deteriorated wood joist framing forming
part of the balcony areas This work assumes a (2x10)
section joist is fo be restored and includes all fasteners and
9 'hrouch bolts 300 m 294 NN NN 43n %121 N0 m $R2 030 ON %0 0C
Remove and replace or apply sealant where missing at joints
within the exterior wall assembly or within the balcony wall
10 where ins ad by the 75 m $19 500 0C 214 ®2R 0N m &5 770 00 $2 444 00

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (wood decks) at each floor level
‘ncluding alt fasteners and through bolt connections, following
sompletion of the deck repairs detailed above where they
11a m $184 260 0C 261 $249 00 m ®41 234 00 %23 ARK OF

install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (concrete deck) at each floor level
including all fasteners and through bolf connections, following
completion of the deck repairs detailed above where they

11h m $7A 000 NC $260 00 m $23 400 OC #47 4An
Carefully remove and replace balcony rwall panels
hroughout all four buildings without i ing

12 wall accemhliac Ar h 57 NNN NN 53 $850 N0 h $36 100 OC $14 250 OC

Remove and replace deteriorated sealant and apply where

13 missinn as instrocted hv the cansultant m s000 0 $23 00 m 30 0C ®0 00
Remove spalled and cracked brickwork where instructed by

14  the consultant h N nr 40 NN h snar 30 0f

15 Rout outf and renoint deteriorated mortar ioints C m $00C ®48 0N m saar snor

Where exposed clean, prime and paint exposed areas of sheif
angles and lintels including supply and instaliation of new
18 1E m $5 850 0OC 0 «2an NN m &0 ar &00n
Cost i with safely 1 ing the
contaminated materials from exterior walls and the balcony
areas and the enclosure walls themselves and the lead

siding at jons within the specification in

17  order to carrv out the repair work 1nnos 45 NNN NC an N% $13 500 NO $0 00
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on

1R sitas (neneral nf all four sites) 1N0% s $54 005 OC 100 0% 64 NS DO $nna
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on

18a 10N £70 000 NC 0% s $0 00 $0 00
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on

18b  sites (Buildina 3) - Access 100% LS $70 000 OC RN N4 £000 $35 0N0 00
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on

1R sites (Ruildina 2V - Acress Aane; 900R00F 100 0% LS $90 000 00 #nna
Mobilization/Demobilization of personne! and equipment on

18d 10no |70 0NN OF 10N 0% $70 000 0D $000
Cost of a building permit if required by the local authority,

19 exciuding the soft nosts assaociated with obtainina the permit 100% A w $10 000 OC 100 0% 4w $10.an0 a0 saon
Install furring at balcony upturn (o infill existing gaps between

20 masnnrv tn faseilitate memhrane untirm 75 m %6 376 00 249 $25 00 m $5 000 00 ®1 995 0

21 306 m 420 070 ar 3RA $a5 NN m 3N A75 Q0 $3 800 0C

JRIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE { Less GST}}... $1,181,205 0C

TOTAL INVOICED TO DATE $819,113.00 Current Billing $134,700.00
TOTAL HOLDBACK TO DATE. $81,911.30 10% Holdback $13,470.00
3 S.T. INVOICED TO DATE .. . $36,860.09 $121,230.00

5% G.S.T. $6,061.50

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE......



statutory Declaration Standard Construction Document

of Progress Payment Distribution by Contractor CCDC9A -2018
To be made by the Contractor as a condition for either Application for payment number 5
E second and subsequent progress payments; or dated August 31, 2021 is the last
release of haldback. ’ '
application for payment for which the Contractor has
Information Appearing in the Contract received payment.
Documents

Name of Project

Exterior wall and balcony repairs at 12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 224th St
Maple Ridge

Date of Contract: March 17, 2021

Name of Qwner . Name of Contractor
CAPREIT Limited Partnership
Declaration

| solemnly declare that, as of the date of this declaration, am an authorized signing officer, partner or sole proptrietor of the

Contractor, and s such have authority to b nd the Contractor, nd have personal knowledge of the fact that all accounts for
bour, subcontracts, products, services, and construction machinery and equipment wh ch have been incurred directly by the

Contractor n the performance of the work as required by the Contract, and for which the Owner might in any way be held

responsible, have been pad n ful as required by the Contract up to and including the atest progress payment received, as

identified above, except for:

1) holdback monies properly retained,

2) payments deferred by agreement, or

3) payment withheld by reason of legitimate dispute which has been identified to the party or parties from whom payment

has been withheld.

| make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if
made under oath.

Declared before me in this_ 30 day of November in the year 2021

City/Town and Province

Charles Doke .
Christine Renee Doke,

Name
Director a Commissioner, etc.,
Title ional Muni York,
r e p Inc.
Ju 14,20
Signature (A Commissioner for Oaths, Notary Public, Justice etc.)

The making of a false or fraudulent declaration is a contravention of the
Criminal Code of Canada, and could carry, upon conviction, penalties
including fines or imprisonment.

Use of this form without a CCDC 9 copyright seal constitutes an infringement of
copyright. Use of this form with a CCDC 9 copyright seal demonstrates that it is Copyright 2018

intended by the parties to be an accurate and unamended version of CCDC 9A - 2018 Canadian Construction Documents Committee



Assessment Department Location Clearance Section
SAFE BC | Mailing Address 6951 Westminster Highway ~ Telephone 604 244 6380

PO Box 5350 Richmond BC Toll Free within Canada
WORKING TO MARKE A DIFFERENCE Station Terminal V7C 1C6 1 888 922 2768
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 www.worksafebc.com Fax 604 244 6390
Capreit Limited Partnership December 08, 2021

c/o Mclintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
WOODBRIDGE, ON L4H 4G3

Person/Business : THE RESTORERS GROUP INC.
Account humber : 200212591

This letter provides clearance information for the purposes of Section 258 of the Workers
Compensation Act.

We confirm that the above-referenced firm is active, in good standing, and has met
WorkSafeBC's criteria for advance clearance. Accordingly, if the addressee on this letter

is the prime contractor, the addressee will not be held liable for the amount of any
assessment payable for work undertaken by the above-referenced firm to January 01, 2022,

This firm has had continuous coverage with us since October 15, 2019.

Employer Service Centre
Assessment Department

Clearance Reference # : C132782180
CLRAAA

For more information about Section 258 and clearance letters visit WorkSafeBC.com

Please refer to your account number in your correspondence or when contacting the Assessment Department.
To alter this document constitutes fraud.

-1-



McINTOSH PERRY

November 15, 2021

CAPREIT GP Inc.

11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, Ontario

M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam,
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations
Dear Sir:
Re: 24" Street Maple Ridge
Purchase Order No. 8501950
Progress Draw No. 7
Our Reference No: 214412

As requested, we have reviewed the seventh invoice No. 10794 dated October 29, 2021 submitted by The
Restorers Group Inc. Please find the original invoice attached with this letter.

This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $584,413.00 accurately represents the value of the repair
work carried out by The Restorers Group Inc. at this building to date.

We therefore recommend payment of $65,958.17 arrived at as follows:

Total Work: $ 69,797.00
Less 10% Holdback $ 6,979.70
Sub-Total $ 62,817.30
Plus G.S.T. $ 3,140.87
Amount Due: $ 65,958.17

If you have any questions, please call.

Yours truly,
Mcintosh Perry

Gheorghe Piscociu, Project Manager Rick Derbecker, B.Tech, CEl, GRP, LEED@AP
Vice President, Building Sciences

7900 Keele Street, Suite 200, Concord, ON L4K 2A3 | T. 905-856-5200 | F. 905-695-0221
info@mcintoshperry.com | www.mcintoshperry.com


G.Piscociu
Stamp

R.Derbecker
Stamp


i I mESTD mgfw%’ INVOICE: 010794

INVOICE TO: P.0. NO: E3043950

CAPREIT Limited Partnership JOB NO: R2447
c¢/o Mcintosh Perry '
6240 Highway 7, #200 DATE COMPLETED: In progress
Woodbridge, ON

INVOICE DATE: October 29, 2021

ATTN: Gheorghe Piscociu
TERMS: As per contract
PROJECT LOCATION:12184,12186,12188,
12190,24th St.
Maple Ridge
PROGRESS INVOICE NO. 7
Value of work completed to date as per attached spreadsheet $684,413.00
Less Progress Invoice No. 1,2, 3,4, 5 &6 $614,616.00
Current invoice amount $69,797.00
Less 10% Holdback $6,979.70
Current invoice amount $62,817.30
Add 5% G.S.T. $3,140.87
Total amount due thisinvoice . . . . . .. ... ... ........ $65,958.17
Interest charges (as per CCDC) will be applied on overdue invoices.
HST# RT874032642 Toronto e Calgary ® Edmonton e Vancouver e Halifax www.restorersgroup.com
TF: 1.888.770.1323 TEL: 905.770.1323 FAX: $05.770.0603

Please remit n The RESTORERS Group Inc.
payment to 344 Newkirk Road, Richmond Hill, ON L4C 3G7



INVOICE STATEMI

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

PO# 8501950
RGI Job #: R2447
#200 - 6240 Highway 7 Date Compiete: In progress
Woodbridge, Ontario Invoice Date: 29-Oct-21
Payment Terms: AS PER CONTRACT
Project Location: 12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 224th St, Maple Ridge
of Work: Exterior Wall
Estimated Original Quantit; Unit Previous Current
Item Description Quantity Amount to Data Price Billinas B

lase Bid and Oontional ltems
Ralranv Areas
Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony
1a  area down o the balconv deck and wood ioist framina 740 m SR ARO NC 350 $3a N0 m $10 842 0C *2 ANA NF
Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony

1b  area down fo the concrete deck AN m 11 100 NC 1R2 $37 N0 m $5 920 0C SR14 N7
Remove the existing balcony soffit assembly where required
and instructred by the store for i

2 reinstall followina comoletion of balconv deck repairs 460 m2 ®54 780 00 482 £11 0n m2 £33 100 0C $12 880 OC

Concrete major delamination repair on the topside of the
balcony slabs, associated with rust reinforcing steel, 20mm
3 minimum deoth 7 m2 24 ana nn K700 0N m? $6 100 ar $1 400 0C
Repair de ted concrete forming exposed floor siab
edges, including replacement of the concrete over the height
of the slab to a maximum depth equal to 300mm, including
the installation of shoring and formwork across the entire
4 m $500 00 m 50 0C snar
5  Throuah slab reoair of the balconv sfabs m? SN on §1.300 0 m? $0 0C $00¢

Remove the existing waterproofing membrane material on the
top surface of the balcony decks where instructed by the
consultant down to the underlying wood sheathing and
framing. This work shall include the removal of all perimeter
sealants and metal flashings that adjoin the exterior wall
assemblies.

Supply and install new waterproofing membrane over the
balcony decks including afl preparation of existing and newly
6 insfalled sheathina. uoturms and all sealants includina cants 755 m2 2132 195 00 410 175 00 m? SAAA7A ON $£7 87500
Remove the existing sheathing board on the top surface of
the balcony decks where instructed by the consultant down to
the underlying wood framing Replace sheathing board
forming part of balcony decks where directed by the
7 ronctliant m? KR4 280 0N 2RA 8155 0N m2 $30 225 00 $11 31500
Remove and replace the front header on the existing balcony
railing assembly, a dual 2x10 header is required, this work
shall include the supply and install of a new metal drip
R 740 m 402 AAN AN 405 $139 00 m $49 345 00 SR QKA N
Remove and replace deteriorated wood joist framing forming
part of the balcony areas. This work assumes a (2x10)
section joist is to be restored and includes all fasteners and
Q9  throunh boits ann m $36 300 00 43¢ $12100 m ®3R 20N NN 15 730 0N
Remove and replace or apply sealant where missing at joints
within the exterior wall assembly or within the balcony wall
1n whare insiructert by the ron: 750 m $19 00 0O 22¢ $26 00 m ®5.790 00 &N 0

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (wood decks) at each floor level
including all fasteners and through bolt connections, following
completion of the deck repairs detailed above where they
11a 740 m $1A4 240 N0 1RF $249 00 m $41 334 00 &N nr

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (concrele deck) at each floor fevel
including all fasteners and through bolf connections, following
completion of the deck repairs detailed above where they

11b  existing balconv railina has been removed 300 m &7A 0NN NN S2AN NN m $2a donon so0c
Carefully remove and replace balcony divider wall panels
throughout alf four buildir without ir ing

12 wall assemhlies 60 h $57 000 00 ae ®asn nn h #42 ann NN $3 AON NC

Sxterior Walls
Remove and replace deleriorated sealant and apply where

13 0 m $0 00 %2300 m snan $00C
Remove spalled and cracked brickwork where instructed by

14 the constiltant h £0 00 c $40 00 each ®nan snnr
Rant ant and rennint daterinrated monar inints m 8000 c $45 00 m 30 00 @0 nr

Where exposed clean, prime and paint exposed areas of shell
angles and lintels including supply and installation of new
16 15 m $390 0N m 30 00 30 0C
Cost fi with safely ing the
contarninated materials from exterior walls and the balcony
areas and the enclosure walls themseives and the lead

siding at ions within the specil in
17 100% LS $16 000 00 90 0% < %12 /NN DA 2000
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
1A 40N%, $54 00R 0N N0 0% s £54 005 00 &0 00
il /D ilization of p and equij on
18a sites (Buildina 4) - Access 100% ®70 00N NN no; saon 8000
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
1Rh  sites (Ruildinn 3) - Acrass 1009% 870000 00 00% Ls ®n nn &0 00
ilization/Dy flization of p: and equip on
18¢  sites (Buildina 2) - Access 40N, £®ANNANNAN 100 0% $9N 000 00 $0 0C
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
1Ad 100% LS $70 000 00 40N noz 470 ann an snnr
Cost of a building permit if required by the iocal authorily,
19 pveliding the saff eosts associaler with nhtaining the nermit 100% A w 4000000 100 0% $10 000 00 ®0nr
Install furring at balcony uptumn to infill existing gaps between
20  masonrv to fascilitate membrane upturn 7R m nc /25 NN m $4 000 0N &1.n00 0L
21 New wood balconv fascia includina orime and 2 coats of paint 306 m $29 070 00 326 $95 00 m 25 ARO NN 85995 01

CONTRACT PRICE ( Less GST $1,181
INVOICED TO DATE... . -« nn - - $684,41 Current Billing $69,797.00
HOLDBACK TO DATE. 10% Holdback $6,979.70
T. INVOICED TO DATE.. $30, $62,817.30
5% G.8.T $3,140.87

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE.




Statutory Dec arat on Standard Construction Document

of Progress Payment istribut on by Contractor CC C9A-2018
To be made by the Contractor as a condition for either Application for payment number 5
B second and subsequent progress payments; or dated August 31, 2021 is the last
release of holdback. '
application for payment for which the Contractor has
Information Appearing in the Contract received payment.
Documents

Name of Project

Exterior wall and balcony repairs at 12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 24th St.
Maple Ridge

Date of Contract: March 17, 2021

Name of Owner . Name of Contractor

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

c/o Mcintosh Perry The RESTORERS Group Inc.
Declaration

| solemnly declare that, of the date of this declaration, | am an authorized signing officer partner or sole proprietor of the

Contractor and as such have uthority to bind the Contractor, and have personal knowledge of the fact that all accounts for

labour subcontracts, products, services, and construction machinery nd equipment which have been incurred directly by the

Contractor in the performance of the work as required by the Contract, and for which the Owner might i any way be held

responsible, have been paid in fu as required by the Contract up to and including the latest progress payment received, s

identified above, except for:

1) holdback monies properly retained,

2) payments deferred by agreement, or

3) payment withheld by reason of legitimate dispute which has been identified to the party or parties from whom payment
has been withheld.

| make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if
made under oath.

Declared before me in this 29 day of October in the year 2021

City/Town and Province

Charles Doke o
Christine Renee Doke,

Name > R
a Commissioner, etc.,
Title ional Mu York,
e Inc.
Signature (A Commissioner for Oaths, Notary etc.)

The making of a false or fraudulent declaration is a contravention of the
Criminal Code of Canada, and could carry, upon conviction, penalties
including fines or imprisonment.

Use of this form without @ CCDC 9 copyright seal constitutes an infringement of
copyright. Use of this form with a CCDC 9 copyright seal demonstrates that it is Copyright 2018
intended by the parties to be an accurate and unamended version of CCDC 9A - 2018. Canadian Construction Documents Committee



Assessment Department Location Clearance Section
SAFE BC | Mailing Address 6951 Westminster Highway ~ Telephone 604 244 6380

PO Box 5350 Richmond BC Toll Free within Canada
WORKING TO MAKE R DIFFERENCE Station Terminal V7C 1C6 1 888 922 2768
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 www.worksafebc.com Fax 604 244 6390
Capreit Limited Partnership November 15, 2021

¢/o Mclintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
WOODBRIDGE, ON L4H 4G3

Person/Business : THE RESTORERS GROUP INC.
Account number : 200212591

This letter provides clearance information for the purposes of Section 258 of the Workers
Compensation Act.

We confirm that the above-referenced firm is active, in good standing, and has met
WorkSafeBC's criteria for advance clearance. Accordingly, if the addressee on this letter

is the prime contractor, the addressee will not be held liable for the amount of any
assessment payable for work undertaken by the above-referenced firm to January 01, 2022,

This firm has had continuous coverage with us since October 15, 2019.

Employer Service Centre
Assessment Department

Clearance Reference # : C132744462
CLRAAA

For more information about Section 258 and clearance letters visit WorkSafeBC.com

Please refer o your account number in your correspondence or when contacting the Assessment Depariment.
To alter this document constitutes fraud.

= 1-



McINTOSH PERRY

July 9, 2021

CAPREIT GP Inc.

11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, Ontario

M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam,
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations
Dear Sir:
Re: 24" Street Maple Ridge
Purchase Order No. 8501950
Progress Draw No. 3
Our Reference No: 214412

As requested, we have reviewed the third invoice No. 10404 dated June 30, 2021 submitted by The Restorers
Group Inc. Please find the original invoice attached with this letter.

This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $391,503.25 accurately represents the value of the repair
work carried out by The Restorers Group Inc. at this building to date.

We therefore recommend payment of $141,321.92 arrived at as follows:

Total Work: $ 149,547.00
Less 10% Holdback $ 14,954.70
Sub-Total $ 134,592.30
Plus G.S.T. $ 6,729.62
Amount Due: $ 141,321.92

If you have any questions, please call.
Yours truly,

Mcintosh Perry Limited

John Fitzgerald, B.Tech.
Vice President, Building Restoration

7900 Keele Street, Suite 200, Concord, ON L4K 2A3 | T. 905-856-5200 | F. 905-695-0221
info@mcintoshperry.com | www.mcintoshperry.com



I R WSTDE:%EE’ INVOICE: 010404

INVOICE TO: P.O. NO: 8501950
CAPREIT Limited Partnership JOB NO: R2447
c/o Mcintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, #200 DATE COMPLETED: In progress
Woodbridge, ON
INVOICE DATE: June 30, 2021
ATTN: John Fitzgerald
TERMS: As per contract
PROJECT LOCATION:12184,12186,12188,
12190,24th St.
Maple Ridge
PROGRESS INVOICE NO. 3
Value of work completed to date as per attached spreadsheet $391,503.25
Less Progress Invoice No. 1 & 2 $241,956.25
Current invoice amount $149,547.00
Less 10% Holdback $14,954.70
Current invoice amount $134,592.30
Add 5% G.S.T. $6,729.62
Total amountdue thisinvoice . . . . . . . . .. ... ... ..... $141,321.92
Interest charges (as per CCDC) will be applied on overdue invoices.
HST# RT874032642 Toronto e Calgary ® Edmonton e Vancouver e Halifax Www.restorersgroup.com
TF: 1.888.770.1323 TEL: 905.770.1323 FAX: 905.770.0603
Please remit 5 The RESTORERS Group Inc.
payment to 344 Newkirk Road, Richmond Hill, ON L4C 3G7



INVOICE STATEMENT

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

#200 - 6240 Highway 7
Woodbridge, Ontario

Item

IS

11a

11h

1Aa

18b

18

20

21

Descriotion

remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
across the enlire width and side of each balcony
the
Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony
area down to the concrete deck
Remove the existing balcony soffit assembly where required
and instructred by the store for reil i
einstall followina comnletion of balconv deck renairs
Concrete major delamination repair on the topside of the
halcony siabs, associated with rust reinforcing steel, 20mm
minimum denth
Repair forming exposed floor slab
odges, including replacement of the concrete over the height
of the slab to a maximum depth equal to 300mm, including
the installation of shoring and formwork across the entire
lenath of the balconv

Remove the existing waterproofing membrane material on the
top surface of the balcony decks where instructed by the
zonsultant down fo the un wood sheathing and
framing. This work shall include the removal of all perimeter
seafants and metal flashings that adjoin the walf
assemblies

Supply and install new waterproofing membrane over the
balcony decks including all preparation of existing and newly
installer! sheathina unturns and all sealants incindina cants
Remove the existing sheathing board on the top surface of
the balcony decks where instructed by the consuitant down fo
the underlying wood framing Replace sheathing board
forming part of balcony decks where directed by the
sonsulftant.

Remove and replace the front header on the existing balcony
railing assembly, a dual 2x10 header is required, this work
shall include the supply and install of a new metal drip
Nashing over the edge of the baicony and shall include a

Remove and replace deteriorated wood jojist framing forming
oart of the balcony areas This work assumes a (2x10)
section joist is o be restored and includes alf fasteners and
thratinh holls

Remove and replace or apply sealant where missing at joints
within the exterior wall assembly or within the balcony wall

Instalf a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (wood decks} at each floor level
including alf fasteners and through bolt connections, following
sompletion of the deck repairs detailed above where they
sxistina balconv railina has been removed

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (concrete deck) at each floor leve!
including all fasteners and through bolt connections, folfowing
sompletion of the deck repairs detailed above where they

remove and replace balcony rwall panels
alf four buildings without damaging surrounding

Remove and replace deteriorated sealant and apply where

Remove spalled and cracked brickwork where instructed by
tha consiiltant

Where exposed clean, prime and painf exposed areas of sheif
angles and lintels including supply and installation of new
throuchwall flashina and membrane

Cost d with safely the

sontaminated materials from exterior walls and the balcony

siding at I within the specification in
nrder tn rary ont tha ranair worle
ilizati of personnel and equip on
sites faeneral of all four sites)
ilization/D ilization of p and equip on

sitas (12184 994 Streef] - Arcess
WMobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
sites (12186 224 Streel) - Access

/D of p and equip on
sites (12188 224 Street) - Access
jlizati itization of p and equij on

Cost of a building permit if required by the local authorily,
exciuding the soff costs associated with obtainina the oermit

Install furring at balcony upturn to infill existing gaps between
masanrv In fascilitate membrane nnfurn

New wood balcony fascia including prime and 2 coats of paint

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE { Less GST)
TOTAL INVOICED TO DATE.  ..cce. .- ..
TOTAL HOLDBACK TO DATE .
G.S.T. INVOICED TO DATE

Estimated
Quantity

300 m
450 m2
mo

0 m
mo
785 m2
m2

740 m
m

780 m
74 m
ar  m
m

15 m
AL B3
100% LS
innos 8
4NNo4A Q
Mm% S
1NN% ]

100% A

958  m

PO#

RGI Job #:

Date Complete:
Invoice Date:
Payment Terms:
Project Location:

Original
Amount

$11 100 OC

$51 750 00

$4 900 N0

$0 00
&0 00

£132 12500

$54 250 00

102 AARN NN

K3R AN0 NN

*10 /00 NN

$184 260 00

£7AR NON 00

$ooc
roar

saar

$5 850 0C

$1R 0NN NC
$£54 005 0C
$70 pON OF
<70 non nr
$90 000 OC
70 000 ar
$10 000 00

$A 37500

£20 070 N0

$1,181,205.0C
$391,503,2¢
$39,150,33
$17,617.6¢

Quantity
to Date

AR

214

202

127

12

70 N%
AR NO%
0%

nos

50 0%
100 004
100 0%
ar

115

8501950

R2447

In progress
30-Jun-21

AS PER CONTRACT

12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 224th St, Maple Ridge

Unit
Price

®37 NN m
$11500 m
$700 00 m2
$500 00 m
$130000 m2
$175 00 m2
K168 NN m?
£139 0n m
£121 an m
K26 NO m
@040 A0 m
£260 00 m
$23 00 m

K40 00 h
K48 00 m
*A0N NN m
Ls
Ls

a4
K25 00 m
K45 NN m

[5231556.25]

Current Billing

Previous
Billinas

%1 5Q1 nr

«42 AN NE

$0 0C

«n ar
80 0C

$22 050 00

%13 050 NN

%26 6RA 00

$13 794 a0

82 A2A A0

%A 295 NO

$00¢C

&N Nr
$0 0C

80 ac

S0 0n

$7 A0D 00
%45 QN4 9K
$0 00

S0 nn

<N nn

40 0NN AN

$0 00

%A 740 00

10% Holdback

5% G.S.T

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE......

Current
Biflina

$R14 nC

#1n RN N0

23 ’NN NN

0 0o

$13 300 OC

SR A10 00

$0 0C

$1 936 0C

$0 ot

%21 ARA OF

%14 400 N

0 0N
$0 00

$000

s00n

£3 000 OC
Roor
$00C

&0 0c

%45 0NN Nr
$14 D00 OC
«nnr

$2 250 0C

$1.900 0C

$148,547.00
$14,954.70
$134,592.30
$6,729.62



Statutory Dec arat on Standard Construction Document
of rogress Payment str bution by Contractor CCDC9A-2018

To be made by the Contractor as a condition for either Application for payment number

dated May 31, 2021 is the last

application for payment for which the Contractor has

second and subsequent progress payments; or
release of holdback.

Information Appearing in the Contract

received payment.
Documents

Name of Project

Exterior wall and balcony repairs at 12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 24th St.
Maple Ridge

Date of Contract: _ March 17, 2021 .

Name of Owner Name of Contractor

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

c/o Mcintosh Perry The RESTORERS Group Inc.
Declaration

| solemnly declare that, as of the date of this declaration, am an uthorized signing officer, partner or sole proprietor of the

Contractor, and as such have authority to bind the Contractor, and have personal knowledge of the fact that al accounts for

labour, subcontracts, products, services, and construction machinery and equipment which have been incurred directly by the

Contractor in the performance of the work as required by the Contract, and for which the Owner might in ny way be held

responsible, have been paid n full as required by the Contract up to and including the latest progress payment received, as

identified above, except for:

1) holdback monies properly retained,

2) payments deferred by agreement, or

3) payment withheld by reason of legitimate dispute which has been identified to the party or parties from whom payment
has been withheld.

| make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if
made under oath.

Declared before me in Rich Hill. ON this_30___dayof _June in the year 2021

City/Town and Province

Charles Doke Christine Renee Doke,

Name a Commissioner, etc.,
. ional Munici of York,
itle
Inc.
Ju
(A Commissioner for Oaths, Notary Peace, etc.)
The making of a false or fraudulent declaration is a contravention of the A pp ’y aCCDC9
Criminal Code of Canada, and could carry, upon conviction, penalties
including fines or imprisonment. Cc ht seal here.

Use of this form without @ CCDC 9 copyright seal constitutes an infringement of
copyright. Use of this form with a CCDC 9 copyright seal demonstrates that it is Copyright 2018

intended by the parties to be an accurate and unamended version of CCDC 9A - 2018. Canadian Construction Documents Committee



Assessment Department Location Clearance Section
SAFE BC | Mailing Address 6951 Westminster Highway  Telephone 604 244 6380

PO Box 5350 Richmond BC Toll Free within Canada
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE  gtation Terminal V7C 1C6 1 888 922 2768
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 www.worksafebc.com Fax 604 244 6390
Capreit Limited Partnership July 08, 2021

c/o Mcintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
WOODBRIDGE, ON L4H 4G3

Person/Business : THE RESTORERS GROUP INC.
Account number : 200212591

We confirm that the above-mentioned account is currently active and in good standing.

This firm has had continuous coverage with us since October 15, 2019 and has satisfied
assessment remittance requirements to April 01, 2021.

The next payment that will affect this firm's clearance status is due on July 20, 2021.

This information is only provided for the purposes of Section 258 of the Workers Compensation Act,
which indicates that a person using a contractor or subcontractor to perform work may be
responsible for unpaid assessments of the contractor or subcontractor.

Employer Service Centre
Assessment Department

Clearance Reference # : C132476388
CLRA1A

Now you can report payroll and pay premiums online.
Visit www.worksafebc.com

Please refer to your account number in your correspondence or when contacting the Assessment Department,
To alter this document constitutes fraud.

_1-



McINTOSH PERRY

March 22,2022

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, ON M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations

Re: PO No. 8501950
12184,12186,12188,12190 224" Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Progress Draw No. 11
Our Reference No: CCC-214412-00

As requested, we have reviewed the attached Invoice No. 011063, dated February 28,2022, submitted by The
Restorers Group Inc. This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $38,002.23, listed in Invoice No.
010997 accurately represents the work done for exterior wall and balcony repairs at 224" Street, Maple Ridge,
BC.

We therefore recommend payment $38,002.23, including GST, arrived at as follows:

Draw #11 - Invoice 011063: $40,214.00
Less:10% Holdback $4,021.40
Sub-Total $36,192.60
Plus: 5% G.S.T $1,809.63
Total Payment Due: $38,002.23

If you have any questions, please call us at 604-553-4774.

Yours truly,

Mcintosh Perry Limited Reviewed by:

Quinton Daem Gavin Johnson, B.Arch. Sc., BSS, CET
Project Coordinator Senior Project Manager

cc: Debbie Wittred, MclIntosh Perry, d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com

1003 Brunette Avenue, Coquitlam, BC V3K 6Z5 | Phone: 604-553-4774 | Fax: 604-553-4773


mailto:d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com

‘ I ? mES' TD[?“%_’[?N% ’ INVOICE: 011063

INVOICE TO: P.O. NO: 8501950
CAPREIT Limited Partnership JOB NO: R2447
c/o Mcintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, #200 DATE COMPLETED: [n progress
Woodbridge, ON
INVOICE DATE: February 28, 2022
ATTN: Gheorghe Piscociu
TERMS: As per contract
PROJECT LOCATION72184,12186,12188,
12190,224th St.
Maple Ridge
PROGRESS INVOICE NO. 11
Value of work completed to date as per attached spreadsheet $1,144,991.00
Less Progress Invoice No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9&10 $1,104,777.00
Current invoice amount $40,214.00
Less 10% Holdback $4,021.40
Current invoice amount $36,192.60
Add 5% G.S.T. $1,809.63
Total amount due thisinvoice . . . . . . . .. ... .. ... ..., $38,002.23
Interest charges (as per CCDC) will be applied on overdue invoices.
LSOO EENe Toronto e Calgary ® Edmonton e Vancouver e Halifax WWW.restorersgroup.com
TF: 1.888.770.1323 TEL: 905.770.1323 FAX: 905.770.0603
Please remit = The RESTORERS Group Inc.

payment to 344 Newkirk Road, Richmond Hill, ON L4C 3G7



INVOICE STATEMENT

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

#200 - 6240 Highway 7
Woodbridge, Ontario

Item

1h

11h

13

14
15

16

20

21

Piscociu

Estimated

Description

Carefully remove the existing baicony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony

Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony
area down to the concrele deck

Remove the existing balcony soffit assembly where required
and instructred by the store for reil ion,

Concrete major defamination repair on the topside of the
balcony slabs, associated with rust reinforcing steel, 20mm
minimum denth

Repair forming floor slab
edges, including replacement of the concrete over the height
of the slab to a maximum depth equal to 300mm, including
the installation of shoring and formwork across the entire

Thronnh _iab renair of the halcany slahe

Remove the existing waterproofing membrane material on the
fop surface of the balcony decks where instructed by the
consuitant down fo the underlying wood sheathing and
framing This work shalf include the removal of all perimeter
sealants and melal flashings that adjoin the exterior walf
assemblies

Supply and install new walerproofing membrane over the
balcony decks including all preparation of existing and newly

Remove the existing sheathing board on the top surface of
the balcony decks where instructed by the consultant down to
the underlying wood framing Replace sheathing board
forming part of balcony decks where directed by the
~nnsuttant

Remove and replace the front header on the existing balcony
railing assembly, a dual 2x10 header is required, this work
shall include the supply and install of a new metal drip

Remove and replace deteriorated wood joist framing forming
part of the balcony areas. This work assumes a (2x10)
section joist is to be restored and includes all fasteners and
throuah baits

Remove and replace or apply sealant where missing at joints
within the exterior wall assembly or within the balcony walf

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (wood decks) at each fioor level
including all fasteners and through bolt connections, following
completion of the deck repairs detailed above where they
avisting haleony railinn has haen removed

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (concrete deck) af each floor fevel
including all fasteners and through bolt connections, following
completion of the deck repairs detailed above where they

Carefully remove and replace baicony divider wall panels
throughout all four buildings without damaging surrounding
wall assemblies

Remove and replace deteriorated sealant and apply where

missinn as instricted by the consuliant

Remove spalled and cracked brickwork where instructed by

the consultanf o
Rouf out and reooint deteriorated martar ioints

Where exposed clean, prime and paint exposed areas of shelf

angles and lintels including supply and installation of new

Cost with safely the
sontaminated materials from exterior walls and the balcony
areas and the enclosure walls themselves and the lead

siding at within the sp in
order to carrv out the repair work 1N0%
ilization/D: iization of p and on
sites faeneral of all four sites) 10N0%,
ilization/D ifization of p nnel and on
sites (Buildina 4) - Access 100%
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
sites (Buildina 3) - Access 100%
ilization/D: flization of p and ¢ on
sites (Building 21 - Arccass nno;
il /Di ilization of p and { on
sites (Building 1) - Access 100%
Cost of a building permit if required by the local authority,
ina the soff costs i with inina the nermit 1nn%
Install furring at balcony upturn to infill existing gaps between
masnnrv In faseilitate mambrana tnturn 2&F
New wood balcony fascia including prime and 2 coats of paint 306

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE ( Less GST). ..
TOTAL INVOICED TO DATE
TOTAL HOLDBACK TO DATE.
G S.T INVOICED TO DATE

Quantity

m2

m>

m2

m7

s

Ls

s

PO#:

RGI Job #:

Date Complete:
Invoice Date:
Payment Terms:
Project Location:

Original
Amount

«41 100 NN

R4 760 NN

$4 900 00

S0 nn

21432 195 AN

54 260 NN

$1n2 RARN NI

£3A AnN D

£19 RNN NI

FARA R0 OF

78 0NN NP

$57 000 OC

|0 NN
$0 00

&N nn

&R ARN NN

£15 onn 00

KR4 NNR NN

$70 000 00

70 nan an

*an ann nn

$70 000 00

S10 0nn NN

%R 378 NN

$29 070 00
$1,181,205.0¢
$1,144,991.0¢

$114,499.1C
$51,524 6C

Quantity
to Date

27%

63

90 0%
40N No4
00%
100 N%
1NN No4
100 0%
N0 N%
ann

524

8501950

R2447

In progress

28-Feb-22

AS PER CONTRACT

12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 224th St, Maple Ridge

Unit Previous Current
Price Billinas Billina

®37 NN m 10101 00 K000
f115 0n m92 K77 Q7n On 0 0r
70N NN m9 227 ;NN NN N or
RENO ON m fa0r
®0 ON ®0 0
®17K NN m% ®114 40N NN N ar
K185 NN m? K72 K4n NN S00r
K120 N0 m £A9 3A5 0N 8000
$121 N0 m £33 412 00 $12 584 OC
£2AR 0N m $14 838 (N 8000
%2440 nn m ®40N NAA NN %10 920 ar
R2AN NN m |81 220 NN AR 7AN NI
$950 00 h ®RA QNN NN ®GRN NF
®23 0n m ‘0 NN &nar
$40 00 h $0 00 $0 0C
%45 0N m snon 80 0C
%3an nn m £ nn $00r
s $13 600 0D 80 0C
®R4 ONA NN ®nar
Ls $0 00 $0 0C
K70 000 NN |0 Or
|00 ONO DO «nar
Ls $70 000 00 $0 0C
$10 ann nn s0ar
*96 anN m K4N RON NN aannr
$95 00 m $49 780 00 $0 0C
Current Billing $40,214.00
10% Holdback $4,021.40
$36,192.60
5% G.S.T. $1,809.63

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE......



Statutory Declaration Standard Construction Document

of Progress ayment Distr bution by Contractor CCDC9A -2018
To be made by the Contractor as a condition for either Application for payment number 9 (missed 8)
second and subsequent progress payments; or dated is the last
release of holdback.
application for payment for which the Contractor has
Information Appearing in the Contract received payment.
Documents
Name of Project

Exterior wall and balcony repairs at 12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 224th St
Maple Ridge

Date of Contract: March 17, 2021

Name of Owner Name of Contractor
CAPREIT Limited Partnership
c/o Mclntosh Perry The RESTORERS Group Inc.

Declaration

| solemnly declare that, as of the date of this declaration, | am an signing officer, partner or proprietor of the

Contractor, and as such have authority to bind the Contractor, and have personal knowledge of the fact that all accounts for

labour, subcontracts, products, services, and construction machinery and equipment which have been incurred directly by the

Contractor in the performance of the work as required by the Contract, and for which the Owner might in any way be held

responsible, have been paid in full as required by the Contract up to and including the latest progress payment received, as

identified above, except for:

1) holdback monies properly retained,

2) payments deferred by agreement, or

3) payment withheld by reason of legitimate dispute which has been identified to the party or parties from whom payment
has been withheld.

I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if
made under oath.

Declared before me in Richmond Hill, ON this___28 dayof in the year 2022
City/Town and Province
A(’:har les Doke Christine Renee Doke,
ame a Commissioner, etc.,
Title Mu York,
Inc.
(A Commissioner Notary Peace, etc.)

The making of a false or fraudulent declaration is a contravention of the
Criminal Code of Canada, and could carry, upon conviction, penalties
including fines or imprisonment.

Use of this form without a CCDC 9 copyright seal constitutes an infringement of
copyright. Use of this form with a CCDC 9 t seal demonstrates that it Is Copyright 2018
intended by the parties to be an accurate and unamended version of CCDC 9A - 2018. Canadian Construction Documents Committee



Assessment Department Location Clearance Section
SAFE BC | Mailing Address 6951 Westminster Highway ~ Telephone 604 244 6380

PO Box 5350 Richmond BC Toll Free within Canada
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE  Station Terminal V7C 1C6 1 888 922 2768
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 www.worksafebc.com Fax 604 244 6390
Capreit Limited Partnership March 14, 2022

c/o Mclntosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
WOODBRIDGE, ON L4H 4G3

Person/Business : THE RESTORERS GROUP INC.
Account number : 200212591

This letter provides clearance information for the purposes of Section 258 of the Workers
Compensation Act.

We confirm that the above-referenced firm is active, in good standing, and has met
WorkSafeBC's criteria for advance clearance. Accordingly, if the addressee on this letter
is the prime contractor, the addressee will not be held liable for the amount of any
assessment payable for work undertaken by the above-referenced firm to April 01, 2022,

This firm has had continuous coverage with us since October 15, 2019.

Employer Service Centre
Assessment Department

Clearance Reference # : C132992015
CLRAAA

For more information about Section 258 and clearance letters visit WorkSafeBC.com

Please refer to your account number in your correspondence or when contacting the Assessment Department.
To alter this document constitutes fraud.

-1-



McINTOSH PERRY

August 6, 2021

CAPREIT GP Inc.

11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, Ontario

M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam,
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations
Dear Sir:
Re: 24" Street Maple Ridge
Purchase Order No. 8501950
Progress Draw No. 4
Our Reference No: 214412

As requested, we have reviewed the fourth invoice No. 10486 dated July 30, 2021 submitted by The Restorers
Group Inc. Please find the original invoice attached with this letter.

This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $442,094.75 accurately represents the value of the repair
work carried out by The Restorers Group Inc. at this building to date.

We therefore recommend payment of $47,808.97 arrived at as follows:

Total Work: $ 50,591.50
Less 10% Holdback $ 5,059.15
Sub-Total $ 45,532.35
Plus G.S.T. $ 2,276.62
Amount Due: $ 47,808.97

If you have any questions, please call.
Yours truly,

Mcintosh Perry Limited

John Fitzgerald, B.Tech.
Vice President, Building Restoration

7900 Keele Street, Suite 200, Concord, ON L4K 2A3 | T. 905-856-5200 | F. 905-695-0221
info@mcintoshperry.com | www.mcintoshperry.com



JYESTORERSY

INVOICE TO:

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
c/o Mcintosh Perry

6240 Highway 7, #200
Woodbridge, ON

INVOICE: 010486
. 8501950
JOB NO: R2447

DATE COMPLETED: In progress

INVOICE DATE: July 30, 2021

ATTN: John Fitzgerald
TERMS: As per contract
PROJECT LOCATION?2784,12186,12188,
12190,24th St.
Maple Ridge
PROGRESS INVOICE NO. 4
Value of work completed to date as per attached spreadsheet $442,094.75
Less Progress Invoice No. 1,2 & 3 $391,503.25
Current invoice amount $50,591.50
Less 10% Holdback $5,059.15
Current invoice amount $45,532.35
Add 5% G.S.T. $2,276.62
Total amount due thisinvoice . . . . . . . .. ... ... ...... $47,808.97
Interest charges (as per CCDC) will be applied on overdue invoices.
HSIRATS/S0a2642 Toronto e Calgary ® Edmonton e Vancouver e Halifax Www.restorersgroup.com

TF: 1.888.770.1323 TEL: 905.770.1323 FAX: 905.770.0603
Please remit __, The RESTORERS Group Inc.

1*—

payment to

344 Newkirk Road, Richmond Hill, ON L4C 3G7



INVOICE STATEMENT

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

#200 - 6240 Highway 7
Woodbridge, Ontario

Item

IS

1n

11b

14

1A

20

21

Estimated

Descriotion

the existing balcony enclosure railing
across the entire width and side of each balcony

Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure raifing
assembly across the entire width and side of each baicony
area down fo the concrete deck

Remove the existing balcony soffit assembly where required
and instructred by the , store for rei ion,

Concrete major delamination repair on the topside of the

balcony slabs, associated with rust reinforcing steel, 20mm

minimum denth

Repair forming floor siab

edges, including replacement of the concrete over the height
depth equal to 300mm, including

the installation of shoring and formwork across the enfire

lenath of the balconv

Throuah stab repair of the baiconv slahs

Remove the existing waterproofing membrane material on the
top surface of the balcony decks where instructed by the
consultant down to the un wood sheathing and
framing This work shall include the removal of alf perimeter
sealants and metal flashings that adjoin the exterior wall
assemblies

Supply and install new waterproofing membrane over the
baicony decks all newly
cante
Remove the existing sheathing board on the top surface of
the balcony decks where instructed by the consultant down to
the underlying wood framing. Replace sheathing board
forming part of balcony decks where directed by the
consultant.
Remove and replace the front header on the existing balcony
railing assembly, a dual 2x10 header is required, this work
shall include the supply and install of a new metal drip
flashing over the edge of the balcony and shall include &
finihsed section of hardi board to orovide a neat finish
Remove and replace deteriorated wood joist framing forming
part of the balcony areas. This work assumes a (2x10)
section joist is to be restored and includes alf fasteners and
thronah holts
Remove and replace or apply sealant where missing at joints
within the exterior walf assembly or within the baicony wall
whara ins hv the

Install a new aluminum post and pickef panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (wood decks) af each floor level
including all fasteners and through bolt connections, following
completion of the deck repairs detailed above where they
existina balconv railina has been removed 740
Install @ new aluminum post and picket panei railing assembly

across the baicony edges (concrete deck) af each floor level

including alf fasteners and through bolt connections, following

completion of the deck repairs detailed above where they

axistina balcany railina has been removed

Carefully remove and replace balcony wall panels

throughout all four b s without damaging surrounding

wall assembhfing AN

Remove and replace deleriorated sealant and apply where

Remove spalled and cracked brickwork where instructed by
the coneultant
Rout out and repoint deteriorated montar ioints C
Where exposed clean, prime and paint exposed areas of shelf
angles and lintels including supply and instaliation of new
throuahwall flashina and membrane 1€
Cost d with safely ing the
contaminated materials from exterior walls and the balcony
areas and the enclosure walls themselves and the lead
i siding at ions within the specification in
order to camv anf the renair worlk
izati of p

sites (aeneral of all four sites)

itization/D ilization of p and
sites {12184 224 Street) - Access

nno:

and on

100%

on
1nn%

and on

ion of p
sites (191RA 994 Stresfl  Acress 1nnoz

and on

ilization of p quif
sifes (12188 224 Sireet) - Access
Mobilization/Demobilization of personne! and equipment on
sifes (12190 224 Street} - Access
Cost of a building permit if required by the local authority,
excludina the soft costs associated with obtainina the oermit
Install furring at balcony upturn to infill existing gaps between
masonrv fo fasrilitate membrane unfurn

N0%

10n%

New wood balconv fascia including orime and 2 coals of oaint

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE { Less GST ).
TOTAL INVOICED TO DATE
TOTAL HOLDBACK TO DATE
G.S.T. INVOICED TO DATE.. . ... ciiiernrennnsncnissinnanne

Ouantitv

mo

m2

m2

m2

m>

Ls

Ls

100% A w

PO

RGI Job #:

Date Complete:

Invoice Date:

Payment Terms:

Project Location:
of Work:

Original
Amount

%11 400 0N

£R1 760 NN

@4 0nn Nn

&nna

%422 195 NN

RK4 260 DN

$£102 A60 00

%R ANN NN

<1a 8nn nr

$184 260 o€

K7A 000 N0

&R7 NN Nr

&0 ar
s00c

&0 0c

$5 850 0C

®45 aNN NN
$54 005 00
K70.000 N

«70 Ann AN

470 000 AN
$10 000 00

$A A75 ON

$29 070 00
$1,181,205.0C
$442,094.7%

$44,209.4€
$19,894.2¢

Quantity
to Data

AR

218

RRA

PX]

RN N04
a5 0%

N%

B0 0%
100 0%
100 0%

an

75

8501950

R2447

In progress

30-Jul-21

AS PER CONTRACT

12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 224th St, Maple Ridge

and
Unit Previous Current

Prica Billinas Billina
237 0n m %2 408 an SRR AC
K115 00 m? 524 A10 On $1 3R0 01
K700 NN m2 *3 /NN ON &4 400 Or
m £0 00 $00C
stannnn  mo snon s0qn
K178 nO m2 41/ 3R0 NN %4 200 Nr.
%185 N0 m? %20 460 0N $0 00
£139 00 m $26 688 00 eaA/14 .00
®121 ON m *18 73N N0 %12 100 NN
A NN m ®2 A7A NN 1 ann nn
$249 00 m $27 888 00 ®4.731 00
%2R0 0N m %14 300 10 $3 3A0 0N
®ORN NN h ®17 10N OF R4 750 NN
%03 an m snar %000
$40 00 h «anr &0 00

$45 00 m $0 0C

$390 00 m $0 0C $0 00
®40 SN0 Nr %1 RNN NN
Ls $45 904 2¢ =& 4nn &0
&00r 0 nn
|0 Nr Snnn
s $45 000 OC $0 00
K70 000 Or 000
$10 000 OC & nn
%95 00 m %2 750 0r 8000
$95 00 m #4N ARAN NI S5 QAS ON
Current Billing $50,591.50
10% Holdback $5,059.15
$45,532 35
5% G.S.T. $2,276.62

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE......



Statutory Declaration Standard Construction Document

of Progress Payment Distribution by Contractor CCDC9A - 2018
To be made by the Contractor as a condition for either Application for payment number 3
E second and subsequent progress payments; or dated June 30, 2021 is the last
release of holdback.
application for payment for which the Contractor has
Information Appearing in the Contract received payment.
Documents
Name of Project

Exterior wall and balcony repairs at 12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 24th St.
Maple Ridge

Date of Contract: __March 17, 2021

Name of Owner_ ) Name of Contractor

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

c/o Mclntosh Perry The RESTORERS Group Inc.
Declaration

| solemnly declare that, as of the date of this declaration, | am an authorized signing officer, partner or sole proprietor of the

Contractor, and as such have authority to bind the Contractor, and have personal knowledge of the fact that ali accounts for

labour, subcontracts, products, services, and construction machinery and equipment which have been incurred directly by the

Contractor in the performance of the work as required by the Contract, and for which the Owner might in any way be held

responsible, have been paid in full as required by the Contract up to and including the latest progress payment received, as

identified above, except for:

1} holdback monies properly retained,

2) payments deferred by agreement, or

3) payment withheld by reason of legitimate dispute which has been identified to the party or parties from whom payment
has been withheld.

| make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if
made under oath.

Declared before me in Richmond Hill, ON this_30 __day of July inthe year 2021

City/Town and Province

Charles Doke

Christine Renee Doke,

- "_'.-y’ " . v
Agf?thor P 7 a Commissioner, etc.,
= _ - v Regional Municipality of York,

e A e _ forTh éRestorgrs Gtoup Inc.
| g\ / d Expiré Julycﬁi()?:?.

Signature— (A Commissioner for Oaths, Notary Public, Justice of the Peace, etc.)
The making of a false or fraudulent declaration is a contravention of the A pply aCCDC9
Criminal Code of Canada, and could carry, upon conviction, penaities .
including fines or imprisonment. copyr. lght seal here.
Use of this form without a CCDC 9 copyright seal constitutes an infringement of ‘ l(:‘DC
copyright. Use of this form with a CCDC 9 copyright seal demonstrates that it is Copyright 2018

intended by the parties to be an accurate and unamended version of CCDC 9A - 2018, Canadlan Construction Documents Committee



Assessment Department Location Clearance Section
SAFE BC | Mailing Address 6951 Westminster Highway ~ Telephone 604 244 6380

PO Box 5350 Richmond BC Toll Free within Canada
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE Station Terminal V7C 1C6 1 888 922 2768
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 www.worksafebc.com Fax 604 244 6350
Capreit Limited Partnership August 05, 2021

¢/o Mclintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
WOODBRIDGE, ON L4H 4G3

Person/Business : THE RESTORERS GROUP INC.
Account number : 200212591

We confirm that the above-mentioned account is currently active and in good standing.

This firm has had continuous coverage with us since October 15, 2019 and has satisfied
assessment remittance requirements to July 01, 2021.

The next payment that will affect this firm's clearance status is due on October 20, 2021.

This information is only provided for the purposes of Section 258 of the Workers Compensation Act,
which indicates that a person using a contractor or subcontractor to perform work may be
responsible for unpaid assessments of the contractor or subcontractor.

Employer Service Centre
Assessment Department

Clearance Reference # : C132549631
CLRA1A

Now you can report payroll and pay premiums online.
Visit www.worksafebc.com

Please refer to your account number in your correspondence or when contacting the Assessment Department.
To alter this document constitutes fraud.

-1-



McINTOSH PERRY

November 15, 2021

CAPREIT GP Inc.

11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, Ontario

M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam,
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations
Dear Sir:
Re: 24" Street Maple Ridge
Purchase Order No. 8501950
Progress Draw No. 6
Our Reference No: 214412

As requested, we have reviewed the sixth invoice No. 10670 dated September 30, 2021 submitted by The
Restorers Group Inc. Please find the original invoice attached with this letter.

This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $614,616.00 accurately represents the value of the repair
work carried out by The Restorers Group Inc. at this building to date.

We therefore recommend payment of $62,047.76 arrived at as follows:

Total Work: $ 65,659.00
Less 10% Holdback $ 6,565.90
Sub-Total $ 59,093.10
Plus G.S.T. $ 2,954.66
Amount Due: $ 62,047.76

If you have any questions, please call.

Yours truly,
Mcintosh Perry

I T

Gheorghe Piscociu, Project Manager Rick Derbecker, B.Tech, CEl, GRP, LEED@AP
Vice President, Building Sciences

~—



G.Piscociu
Stamp

R.Derbecker
Stamp


l ’"EsTD EI?.S’ INVOICE:

010670
~ GROLP INC.
INVOICE TO: P.O. NO: 8501950
CAPREIT Limited Partnership JOB NO: R2447
c/o Mcintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, #200 DATE COMPLETED: In progress
Woodbridge, ON
INVOICE DATE: September 30, 2021
ATTN: John Fitzgerald
TERMS: As per contract

PROJECT LOCATION{2184,12186,12188,
12190,24th St.

PROGRESS INVOICE NO. 6

Value of work completed to date as per attached spreadsheet

Less Progress Invoice No. 1,2, 3,4 &5

Maple Ridge

$614,616.00

$548,957.00

Current invoice amount

ess 10% Holdback

$65,659.00

$6,565.90

Current invoice amount

Add 5% G.S.T.

$59,093.10

$2,954.66

Total amountdue thisinvoice . . . . . . . . . v v v v 4 v v v s o » &

$62,047.76

Interest charges (as per CCDC) will be applied on overdue invoices.

HST# RT874032642 Toronto e Calgary e Edmonton e Vancouver e Halifax
TF: 1.888.770.1323 TEL: 905.770.1323 FAX: 905.770.0603

Please remit O ;

e The RESTORERS Group Inc

payment to 344 Newkirk Road, Richmond Hill, ON L4C 3G7

www.restorersgroup.com



INVOICE STATEMENT

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

#200 - 6240 Highway 7
Woodbridge, Ontario

item

10

11a

11b

12

Estimated

Descrintion
asa Rid and Ontional ltems

Carefully remove the existing baicony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony
740
Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony

Remove the existing balcony soffit assembly where required
and instrucired by the store for reil ion,
rainstall fallowina comnletinn of haleany dack ranairs
Concrete major delamination repair on the topside of the
balcony slabs, associated with rust reinforcing steel, 20mm
minimiim denth

Repair deteriorated concrelte forming exposed floor slab
edges, i ing r of the over the height
of the slab fo a maximum depth equal to 300mm, including
the instalfation of shoring and formwork across the entire

Throunh siah ranair nf the halenny siahs

Remove the existing waterproofing membrane material on the
top surface of the balcony decks where instructed by the
consultant down to the underlying wood sheathing and
framing This work shall include the removal of alf perimeter
sealants and metal flashings that adjoin the exterior wall
assemblies

Supply and install new waterproofing membrane over the
balcony decks including all preparation of existing and newly
installed sheathina. upturns and all sealants includina cants
Remove the existing sheathing board on the top surface of
the balcony decks where instructed by the consultant down to
the underilying wood framing Replace sheathing board
forming part of balcony decks where directed by the
~onsultant

2x10 header is required, this work
shall include the supply and instalf of a new metal drip
flashing over the edge of the balcony and shall include a
finihsed section of hardi board to orovide a neat finish
Remove and replace de ted wood joist framing forming
oart of the
section joist is to
throuch bolts
Remove and replace or apply sealant where missing al joints
within the exterior wall assembly or within the baicony walf
assemblv where instrunted hv the consultant

740

and includes alf and

300

750

Install & new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
cross the balcony edges (wood decks) at each floor level
‘ncluding alf fasteners and through boit connections, following
sompletion of the deck repairs detailed above where they

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (concrete deck) at each floor level
including alf fasteners and through bolt connections, following
sompletion of the deck repairs detailed above where they

Carefully remove and replace baicony divider wall panels
throughout all four buildings without damaging surrounding

wall assemblies L

Exterior Walls

12

14
15

1A

20

21

Remove and replace deteriorated sealant and apply where

Remove spalled and cracked brickwork where instructed by
‘he consuifant 0

Where exposed clean, prime and paint exposed areas of shell
angles and lintels including supply and installation of new

Cost d with safely the

contaminated materials from walls and the balcony

areas and the enclosure walls themselves and the lead
siding at jons within the specificati

in

100%

ilizati ilization of p { and on
sites faeneral of all four sites)
e it ofp

and on

sites {Building 4) - Access 100%

of p and on
sitas (Ruildine 3) - Arcess

AN0%

of pi and on

sites fBuilding 2) - Access 4nno;
e iization of p

and on

100%
Cost of a building permit if required by the local authority,
avrhidina the snff nncte acsnriater with nhiaining the nermit
Install furring at baicony upturn to infill existing gaps between
masonrv lo fascilitate membrane uotum

Annok

New wood balconv fascia includina orime and 2 coats of paint

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE { Less GST ).
TOTAL INVOICED TO DATE...
TOTAL HOLDBACK TO DATE
3.8.T. INVOICED TO DATE

Quantitv

m2

m>

m?

m?

m2

Ls

LS

PO#

RGl Job #:

Date Complete:
Invoice Date:
Payment Terms:
Project Location:

Original

Amount

$28 860 0C

$11 100 OC

$R1 75000

K4 90N Or

snno
snar

£142 195 NN

$£54 250 00

$102 860 00

$36 300 00

$19 500 00

£1A4 2AD N0

%7A N0 ON

K7 NNO NN

&0 0n
0 nn

$0 00

$5 85000

$15 000 00
$A4 00A 0N
$70 000 00
#70 000 00
400 NND NO

§70 000 00

%A 7R NN

$29 070 00

$1,181,205.00
$614,616.00
$61,461.60
$27,657.72

Quantity
to Date

160

a4an

198

ar

as

an no
N0 0%

nog

100 (0%
100 0%
100 0%

AN

270

8501950

R2447

In progress

30-Sep-21

AS PER CONTRACT

12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 224th St, Maple Ridge

Unit Previous Current
Price Billings Billina

®3ann m 210 20R OF #5646 N0

$37 00 m %5 430 0 $4R1 (0
$115 00 m2 $35 190 00 %2 a1 NN
$700 NO m2 $6 300 00 &2 ANN NN
$500 00 m ennon annn
$130000  m2 $0 00 snna
$175 an mo 847 425 00 $16 450 0C
$155 00 m2 ®IA N4N AN $4 1R OF
%190 N0 m £42 A73 00 $6 672 0C
2121 AN m %29 78R 0N $6 534 0C
S9R PN m %4 AR ON SRR4 OF
$249 ap m $39 342 0C ®4 Q@2 nr
m $21 320 0C ®2 NRN Y

G50 N0 h $296 600 0C $5 700 00
$23 00 m $0 0C &N on
24000 h 8000 $0 00
%4R 00 m &0 0F $0 00
<«2an NN m &nar 000
%13 RO Ar $0 00

LS $54 005 0C 4n nn

S0 00 5000

snnn snnr

$81 000 00 $9 000 0C

®70 000 AN saar

$10 000 0D ®nar

25 0N m $3 475 00 $625 0C
@08 NN m 21 AS0 D $3 800 OC
Current Billing $65,659.00
10% Holdback ___$6,565.90
$59,093.10

5% G.S.T. $2,954.66

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE......



statutory ec arat on Standard Construction Document

of Progress Payment istr but on by Contractor CCDC9A -2018
To be made by the Contractor as a condition for either Application for payment number 5
E second and subseguent progress payments; or dated Auqust 31. 2021 is the last
release of holdback.
application for payment for which the Contractor has
Information Appearing in the Contract received payment.
Documents

Name of Project

Exterior wall and balcony repairs at 12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 24th St.
Maple Ridge

Date of Contract: March 17 2021

Name of Owner . Name of Contractor

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

c/o Mcintosh Perry The RESTORERS Group Inc.
Declaration

solemnly declare that, as of the date of this declaration, | am n authorized signing officer partner or sole proprietor of the
Contractor, and as such have authority to bind the Contractor, and have personal knowledge of the fact that all accounts for
labour, subcontracts, products, services, and construction machinery and equipment which have been incurred directly by the
Contractor in the performance of the work as required by the Contract, and for which the Owner might in any way be held
responsible, have been paid in fu as required by the Contract up to and including the latest progress payment received, as
identified above, except for:
1) holdback monies properly retained,
2) payments deferred by agreement, or
3) payment withheld by reason of legitimate dispute which has been identified to the party or parties from whom payment

has been withheld.

| make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if
made under oath.

Declared before me in this__30 day of September in the year 2021

City/Town and Province

Charles Doke

Name Christine Renee Doke,

Director a Commissioner, etc.,

Title onal York,
Inc.

Signature (A Commissioner for Oaths, Notary Public, Justice etc.)

The making of a false or fraudulent declaration is a contravention of the
Criminal Code of Canada, and could carry, upon conviction, penalties
including fines or imprisonment.

Use of this form without a CCDC 9 copyright seal constitutes an infringement of
copyright. Use of this form with a CCDC 9 copyright seal demonstrates that it is Copyright 2018

intended by the parties to be an accurate and unamended version of CCDC 9A - 2018. Canadian Construction Documents Committee



Assessment Department Location Clearance Section
SAFE BC | Mailing Address 6951 Westminster Highway ~ Telephone 604 244 6380

PO Box 5350 Richmond BC Toll Free within Canada
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE Station Terminal V7C 1C6 1 888 922 2768
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 www.worksafebc.com Fax 604 244 6390
Capreit Limited Partnership October 08, 2021

¢/o Mcintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
WOODBRIDGE, ON L4H 4G3

Person/Business : THE RESTORERS GROUP INC.
Account number : 200212591

We confirm that the above-mentioned account is currently active and in good standing.

This firm has had continuous coverage with us since October 15, 2019 and has satisfied
assessment remittance requirements to July 01, 2021.

The next payment that will affect this firm's clearance status is due on October 20, 2021.

This information is only provided for the purposes of Section 258 of the Workers Compensation Act,
which indicates that a person using a contractor or subcontractor to perform work may be
responsible for unpaid assessments of the contractor or subcontractor.

Employer Service Centre
Assessment Department

Clearance Reference # : C132657259
CLRA1A

Now you can report payroll and pay premiums online.
Visit www.worksafebc.com

Please refer to your account number in your correspondence or when contacting the Assessment Department.
To alter this document constitutes fraud.

-1-



McINTOSH PERRY

February 15,2022

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, ON M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations

Re: PO No. 8501950
12184,12186,12188,12190 224" Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Progress Draw No. 10
Our Reference No: V1919264CM

As requested, we have reviewed the attached Invoice No. 010997, dated January 31,2022, submitted by The
Restorers Group Inc. This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $1,104,777.00, listed in Invoice No.
010997 accurately represents the total work done for exterior wall and balcony repairs at 224" Street, Maple
Ridge, BC.

We therefore recommend payment $71,436.33, including GST, arrived at as follows:

Draw #10 - Invoice 010997: $75,594.00
Less:10% Holdback $7,559.40
Sub-Total $68,034.60
Plus: 5% G.S.T $3,410.73
Total Payment Due: $71,436.33

If you have any questions, please call us at 604-553-4774.

Yours truly,

Mcintosh Perry Limited Reviewed by:

Quinton Daem Gavin Johnson, B.Arch. Sc. BSS
Project Coordinator Senior Project Manager Restoration

cc: Debbie Wittred, MciIntosh Perry, d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com
Troy Westlake, The Restorers Group,iroy@restorersgroup.ca

1003 Brunette Avenue, Coquitlam, BC V3K 6Z5 | Phone: 604-553-4774 | Fax: 604-553-4773


mailto:d.wittred@mcintoshperry.com
mailto:troy@restorersgroup.ca

i ’ =ESTO m%_’,?w%" INVOICE: 010997

INVOICE TO: P.O. NO: 8501950
CAPREIT Limited Partnership JOB NO: R2447
c/o Mcintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, #200 DATE COMPLETED: In progress
Woodbridge, ON
INVOICE DATE: January 31, 2022
ATTN: Gheorghe Piscociu
TERMS: As per contract
PROJECT LOCATION72184,12186,12188,
12190,224th St.
Maple Ridge
PROGRESS INVOICE NO. 10
Value of work completed to date as per attached spreadsheet $1,104,777.00
Less Progress Invoice No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8&9 $1,029,183.00
Current invoice amount $75,594.00
Less 10% Holdback $7,559.40
Current invoice amount $68,034.60
Add 5% G.S.T. $3,401.73
Total amount due thisinvoice . . . . . . ... ... ......... $71,436.33
Interest charges (as per CCDC) will be applied on overdue invoices.
FSIE SHIey SUSERe Toronto e Calgary ® Edmonton e Vancouver e Halifax WiveASTES IO GO0 co
TF: 1.888.770.1323 TEL: 905.770.1323 FAX: 905.770.0603
Please remit > The RESTORERS Group Inc.

payment to 344 Newkirk Road, Richmond Hill, ON L4C 3G7



INVOICE STATEMENT

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

PO# 8501950
RGI Job #: R2447
#200 - 6240 Highway 7 Date Complete: In progress
Woodbridge, Ontario Invoice Date: 31-Jan-22
Payment Terms: AS PER CONTRACT
Project Location: 12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 224th St, Maple Ridge
P Wall and
Estimated Original Quantity Unit Previous Current
Itern Description Quantity Amount to Date Price Billinas Billina

Base Bid and Ontional ltems

Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony
1a  area down fo the balconv deck and wood ioist framina 740 m SR ARN AN BRS F30.an m £21 528 00 $00C
Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony

1b an  m 14 400 an 277 %3700 m £10 101 0n $00C
Remove the existing baicony soffit assembly where required
and instructred by the , store for it

2 reinstalf followina completion of balconv deck reoairs 4R m2 A1 7RO NN ATF 11500 mJ 472 10 0N 5 0A0 NC

Congrete major delamination repair on the topside of the
balcony slabs, associated with rust reinforcing steel, 20mm

a minimum denth 7 m2 $4 900 00 a4 /700 NN m? 44 ANN ON £7 000 NC
Repair deteriorated congrele forming exposed floor slab
edges, i ing of the concrete over the height

of the siab to a maximum depth equal to 300mm, including

the instaltation of shoring and formwork across the entire
4 lenath of the balconv m &n nn KANO QN m $0 00
5 Throuah siab repair of the balconv slabs 0 m2 &1.3n0 NN m? s0an &N or

Rernove the existing waterproofing membrane material on the
top surface of the baicony decks where instructed by the
consuftant down to the underlying wood sheathing and
framing. This work shall include the removal of all perimeter
sealants and metal flashings thaf adjoin the exterior wall
assemblies

Supply and install new waterproofing membrane over the
balcony decks including alf preparation of existing and newly
A installed sheathina unturns and all sealants includina cants 766 m2 $132 125 00 648 ®175 00 m2 %03 10N NN 820 300 N0
Remove the existing sheathing board on the top surface of
the balcony decks where instructed by the consuitant down to
the underlying wood framing. Replace sheathing board
forming part of balcony decks where directed by the
7 sonsuftant. ahN mo %54 25N 0N 4RR F1R5 N0 m2 $59 830 0C $12 710 OC
Remove and replace the front header on the existing balcony
railing assembly, a dual 2x10 header is required, this work
shall include the supply and install of a new metal drip
R 740 m $102 AARN ON 715 $138 00 m $99 385 OC $0 0C
Remove and replace deteriorated wood joist framing forming
oart of the balcony areas This work assumes a (2x10)
section joist is to be restored and includes all fasteners and
Q  throunh halts a0 m £3R 3NN AN 772 $12100 m $93 412 0C &n ar
Remove and replace or apply sealant where missing at joints
within the exterior wall assembly or within the balcony wall
10 750 m ®10 &nN Ar RAR K26 NN m $10 140 OC $4 498 0C

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (wood decks} at each floor level
including all fasteners and through bolit connections, following
completion of the deck repairs detailed above where they
11a existing balconv railina has been removed 740 m €184 7A0 O an2 f74a an m $A4 1R OF $15 936 0(

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (concrete deck) at each floor fevel
including all fasteners and through bolt connections, following
completion of the deck repairs detailed above where they

11b  existina baiconv railina has been removed 300 m $78 000 0C 107 ®2RD NN m 43 RAN OF $7 Ranon

Carefully remove and replace balcony divider wall panels
g alf four buildings without ging ing
12  wall assemblies 60 h $57 000 0C 62 ®GRN NN h K7 ANN aF §1 a0n an
‘wterinr Walls

Rer and replace i sealant and apply where

13 missing as instructed bv the consultant Q@ m &0 e %2300 m saac snao
Remove spalled and cracked brickwork where instructed by

14 the consultant h n o 0 $40 00 h &0 nn «n nn
Rt nut and rennint deterinrated martar inints m &nne n 845 00 m $0 00 $0 00

Where exposed clean, prime and paint exposed areas of sheif
angles and lintels including supply and installation of new
16  throuchwall fashina and membrane 1 m ®K RAN NC £390 N0 m 000 $0 00
Cost i with safely r ing the
contaminated materials from exterior walls and the balcony
areas and the enclosure walls themselves and the lead

siding at I ions within the sp in
17 arder tn carrv ant the renair work %15 00N NC N % Ls $13 500 00 &N nn
itizatic ilization of p | and i on
18  sites faeneral of all four sites) 1nnos, SRAONENC 4NN N $64 005 0N $000
ilizatit of p and equij on
182 100% LS $70 000 OC 0 0% &0 0n ®an
ilizatic ilization of p and i on
4Rh  citas (Rutildinn R) - Arcess 10n% 7000000 100 N% Ls $70 000 00 $0 0C
il /D ilization of p and equi on
18¢ 100 sonANNNC 100 Nos a0 DAN N snae
/D iization of p and equip on
1Ad 100% LS $700000C 100 0% #70 nan n snar
Cost of a building permit if required by the local authorily,
19 axeluding the soft costs associated with ohtaining the nermit 100%  Allow $1000000 100 N% $10 000 00 $00C
Install furring at balcony upturn to infill existing gaps between
20 IRE m ®R ATR NC a7n R85 NO m £9 RRN 00 SREN NC
21 New wood balcony fascia includina orime and 2 coats of paint 306 m $29 070 OC 524 $95 00 ™ #40 780 0N snnc

JRIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE ( Less GST ), $1,181,205.00

TOTAL INVOICED TO DATE..... .... $1,104,777.0C Current Billing $75,594.00
TOTAL HOLDBACK TO DATE ... S . $110,477.70 10% Holdback $7,559.40
3.8.T. INVOICED TO DATE $49,714.97 $68,034.60

5% G.8.T $3,401.73

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE.




Statutory Declaration Standard Construction Document

of Progress Pay ent Distr bution by Contractor CC C9A-2018
To be made by the Contractor as a condition for either Application for payment number 7
second and subsequent progress payments; or dated October 29. 2021 is the last
|| release of holdback.

application for payment for which the Contractor has
Information Appearing in the Contract received payment.
Documents

Name Project

Exterior wall and balcony repairs at 12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 224th St.
Maple Ridge

Date of Contract: March 17, 2021

Name of Owner Name of Contractor

CAPREIT Limited Partnership
c/o Mclntosh Perry The RESTORERS Group Inc.

Declaration

| solemnly declare that, as of the date of this declaration, | am an authorized signing officer, partner or sole proprietor of the

Contractor, and as such have authority to bind the Contractor, and have personal knowledge of the fact that all accounts for

labour, subcontracts, products, services, and construction machinery and equipment which have been incurred directly by the

Contractor in the performance of the work as required by the Contract, and for which the Owner might In any way be held

responsible, have been paid in full as required by the Contract up to and including the latest progress payment received, as

identified above, except for:

1) holdback monies properly retained,

2) payments deferred by agreement, or

3) payment withheld by reason of legitimate dispute which has been identified to the party or parties from whom payment
has been withheld.

| make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if
made under oath.

Declared before mein Richmond Hill, ON this _3L day of January in the yearM
City/Town and Province
I\il;aerles Doke Christine Renee Doke,
5 a Commissioner, etc.,
Title
(A Commissioner Notary etc)

The making of a false or fraudulent declaration is a contravention of the
Criminal Code of Canada, and could catry, upon conviction, penalties
including fines or imprisonment.

Use of this form without a CCDC 9 t seal constitutes an Infringement of
copyright. Use of this form with a CCDC 9 ht seal demonstrates that it Is Copyright 2018
intended by the parties to be an accurate and unamended version of CCDC 9A - 2018. Canadian Constructlon Documents Committee



Assessment Department Location Clearance Section
SAFE BC | Mailing Address 6951 Westminster Highway ~ Telephone 604 244 6380

PO Box 5350 Richmond BC Toll Free within Canada
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE Station Terminal V7C 1C6 1 888 922 2768
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 www.worksafebc.com Fax 604 244 6390
Capreit Limited Partnership February 07, 2022

c/o Mclintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
WOQODBRIDGE, ON L4H 4G3

Person/Business : THE RESTORERS GROUP INC.
Account number : 200212591

This letter provides clearance information for the purposes of Section 258 of the Workers
Compensation Act.

We confirm that the above-referenced firm is active, in good standing, and has met
WorkSafeBC's criteria for advance clearance. Accordingly, if the addressee on this letter
is the prime contractor, the addressee will not be held liable for the amount of any
assessment payable for work undertaken by the above-referenced firm to April 01, 2022.

This firm has had continuous coverage with us since October 15, 2019.

Employer Service Centre
Assessment Department

Clearance Reference # : C132910100
CLRAAA

For more information about Section 258 and clearance letters visit WorkSafeBC.com

Please refer to your account number in your correspondence or when contacting the Assessment Department.
To aiter this document constitutes fraud.

-1-



McINTOSH PERRY

May 20, 2021

CAPREIT GP Inc.

11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, Ontario

M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam,
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations
Dear Sir:
Re: 24" Street Maple Ridge
Purchase Order No. 8501950
Progress Draw No. 1
Our Reference No: 214412

As requested, we have reviewed the first invoice No. 10297 dated April 30, 2021 submitted by The Restorers
Group Inc. Please find the original invoice attached with this letter.

This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $150,976.00 accurately represents the value of the repair
work carried out by The Restorers Group Inc. at this building to date.

We therefore recommend payment of $142,672.32 arrived at as follows:

Total Work: $ 150,976.00
Less 10% Holdback $ 15,097.60
Sub-Total $ 135,878.40
Plus G.S.T. $ 6,793.92
Amount Due: $ 142,672.32

If you have any questions, please call.
Yours truly,

Mcintosh Perry Limited

John Fitzgerald, B.Tech.
Vice President, Building Restoration

7900 Keele Street, Suite 200, Concord, ON L4K 2A3 | T. 905-856-5200 | F. 905-695-0221
info@mcintoshperry.com | www.mcintoshperry.com












McINTOSH PERRY

September 3, 2021

CAPREIT GP Inc.

11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, Ontario

M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam,
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations
Dear Sir:
Re: 24" Street Maple Ridge
Purchase Order No. 8501950
Progress Draw No. 5
Our Reference No: 214412

As requested, we have reviewed the fifth invoice No. 10564 dated August 31, 2021 submitted by The
Restorers Group Inc. Please find the original invoice attached with this letter.

This letter will serve to confirm that the amount of $548,957.00 accurately represents the value of the repair
work carried out by The Restorers Group Inc. at this building to date.

We therefore recommend payment of $100,984.82 arrived at as follows:

Total Work: $ 106,862.25
Less 10% Holdback $ 10,686.23
Sub-Total $ 96,176.02
Plus G.S.T. $ 4,808.80
Amount Due: $ 100,984.82

If you have any questions, please call.
Yours truly,

Mcintosh Perry Limited

John Fitzgerald, B.Tech.
Vice President, Building Restoration

7900 Keele Street, Suite 200, Concord, ON L4K 2A3 | T. 905-856-5200 | F. 905-695-0221
info@mcintoshperry.com | www.mcintoshperry.com



‘ l ? "ES TOEEJ[?N% ’ INVOICE: 010564

INVOICE TO: P.O. NO: 8501950
CAPREIT Limited Partnership JOB NO: R2447
c/o Mcintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, #200 DATE COMPLETED: In progress
Woodbridge, ON
INVOICE DATE: August 31, 2021
ATTN: John Fitzgerald
TERMS: As per contract
PROJECT LOCATION:12184,12186,12188,
12190,24th St.
Maple Ridge
PROGRESS INVOICE NO. 5
Value of work completed to date as per attached spreadsheet $548,957.00
Less Progress Invoice No. 1, 2, 3 & 4 $442,094.75
Current invoice amount $106,862.25
Less 10% Holdback $10,686.23
Current invoice amount $96,176.02
Add 5% G.S.T. $4,808.80
Total amount due thisinvoice . . . . . . . . . .« . v i v v v v v v & $100,984.82
Interest charges (as per CCDC) will be applied on overdue invoices.
HST# RT874032642 Toronto e Calgary ® Edmonton e Vancouver e Halifax Wwww.restorersgroup.com

TF: 1.888.770.1323 TEL: 905.770.1323 FAX: 905.770.0603

The RESTORERS Group Inc.

Please remit 4
: 344 Newkirk Road, Richmond Hill, ON L4C 3G7

payment to



INVOI

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

PO# 8501950
RGI Job #: R2447
#200 - 6240 Highway 7 Date Complete: In progress
Woodbridge, Ontario Invoice Date: 31-Aug-21
Payment Terms: AS PER CONTRACT
Project Location: 121684, 12166, 12188, 12190 224th St, Maple Ridge
of Work: Exterior Wall and
Estimated Original Quantity unit Previous Current
Item Descriotion Quantity Amount to Date Price Blllinas Billina
remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
the entire width and side of each balcony
Carefully remove the existing balcony enclosure railing
assembly across the entire width and side of each balcony
1h e m $11 100 0N 147 %37 0n m $3 256 00 $2 183 00
Remove the existing balcony soffit assembly where required
and instructred by the store for reir it
2 4R0 m?2 ®AR1 780 NN a0F EXRENI] m> £9 200 00
Concrete major delamination repair on the topside of the
balcony slabs, associated with rust reinforcing steel, 20mm
a minimum deoth m2 *4 ann Nr 700 NN m> &4 ann an K1 400 NN
Repair deteriorated concrete forming exposed floor slab
edges, including replacement of the concrefe over the height
of the siab to a maximum depth equal to 300mm, including
the installation of shoring and formwork across the entire
a m m £ 00 0 0C
13 Throunh siah renair of tha haleanu slahg m2 &000n $1.300 N0 m? Shoa 000

Remove the existing walterproofing membrane material on the
top surface of the balcony decks where instructed by the
consuitant down to the un wood sheathing and
framing. This work shall inciude the removal of all perimeter
sealants and metaf flashings that adjoin the exterior walf
assemblies.

Supply and install new waterproofing membrane over the
balcony decks including all preparation of existing and newly
A 7RF m?2 %122 125 Nr. 271 K175 0N m2 £39 /5N NN 87 R7A D0
Remove the existing sheathing board on the top surface of
the baicony decks where instructed by the consuitant down fo
the underlying wood framing Replace sheathing board
forming part of balcony decks where directed by the
7 consultant m? $54 250 0N 16£ $165 00 m2 $20 460 00 ®R RRA NP
Remove and replace the front header on the existing balcony
railing assembly, a dual 2x10 header is required, this work
shall include the supply and install of a new metal drip
flashing over the edge of the balcony and shall include a
8  finihsed section of hardi board to provide a neat finish 740 m $102 860 00 307 ®13a 00 m 3N 02 NN $12 371 00
Remove and replace deteriorated wood joist framing forming
part of the baicony areas This work assumes a (2x10)
section joist is to be restored and ir all and
9 throuch bolts ann m ®3IR AN NN 24F %174 NN m £27 A3N NN £1.03R N
Remove and replace or apply sealant where missing af joints
within the exterior wall assembly or within the balcony wall
10 750 m $19 500 00 18¢ @28 nn m ®3 Q2R NN ®a1n nr

Install a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (wood decks) at each floor level
including all fasteners and through bolt connections, following
completion of the deck repairs defailed above where they
11a existing halronv railing has heen removed 740 m $184 260 DO 15¢ $249 00 m $32 619 00 ®R 723N

Instalf a new aluminum post and picket panel railing assembly
across the balcony edges (concrete deci) at each floor level
including all fasteners and through bolt connections, following
sompletion of the deck repairs detailed above where they
11h ann m K78 non na RY m $17 680 00 $3 640 OC
remove replace wall panels
four buildings without damaging surrounding

Remove and replace deteriorated sealant and apply where

13 m $nno $2300 m $0 00 $00C
Remove spalled and cracked brickwork where instructed by

14 ‘ha rnncultant h |0 an {40 an h &0 an K00

156 Rout out and repoint deteriorated mortar ioints 0 m ®aan S0 e

Where exposed clean, prime and paint exposed areas of shelf
angles and lintels including supply and installation of new
16  throuchwall flashina and membrane 15 m $5 850 00 C $390 00 m ®0 00 &N ne
Cost iated with safely ing the
contaminated materials from exterior walfs and the balcony
areas and the enclosure walls themselves and the lead

siding at ions within the sp in
17 nnos s %16 0NN ON s £12 ann na $1 500 07
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
18 100% LS $54 00500 100 0% Ls ®51 34 75 42 700 2¢
Mobitization/Demobilization of personnel and equipment on
1Ra nnos ] £70 ann 0N no £ 000 $0 00
of p and equip on
18b  sites (12186 224 Street) - Access 100% LS $70 000 00 ot < 000 &N ne
ilization/Di itization of p and equip on
18 sites (12188 224 Street) - Acrass nN% s £40 000 00 an no LS $45 000 00 $36 000 OC
Mobilization/Demobilization of personnei and equipment on
1RA  sites (19100 294 Strest) - Arcess o R a7nON0ON 100 0% s K70 000 0 %00f
Cost of a building permit if required by the local authority,
19 excludina the soff costs assoriated with obtainina the permit no% A w $10 000 00 100 0% $10 000 00 *n nr
install furring at bailcony uptumn fo infill existing gaps between
20 masonrv In fageilitale memhrane uotiim 988 m A A7 NN 138 £25 00 m %2 250 NN $1 125 07
21 New waood halcanv fascia includina orime and 2 coafs of paint AR m *30 N7N NN 2ar %05 0N m $16 APAR NN 85025 0f
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE (Less GST) ... .... $1,181,205.00
TOTAL INVOICED TO DATE $548,957 00 Current Billing $108,862.25
TOTAL HOLDBACK TO DATE $54,895.71 10% Holdback $10,686.23
G.S.T. INVOICED TO DATE $24,703.06 $96,176.02
5% G.S.T. $4,808.80

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE......



Statutory Declaration Standard Construction Document

of Progress Payment Distribution by Contractor CCDC9A - 2018
To be made by the Contractor as a condition for either Application for payment number 4
E second and subsequent progress payments; or dated July 30, 2021 is the last
release of holdback.
application for payment for which the Contractor has
Information Appearing in the Contract received payment.
Documents
Name of Project

Exterior wall and balcony repairs at 12184, 12186, 12188, 12190 24th St.
Maple Ridge

Date of Contract: __ March 17, 2021

Name of Owner Name of Contractor

CAPREIT Limited Partnership

c/o Mcintosh Perry The RESTORERS Group Inc.
Declaration

| solemnly declare that, as of the date of this declaration, | am an authorized signing officer, partner or sole proprietor of the

Contractor, and as such have authority to bind the Contractor, and have personal knowledge of the fact that all accounts for

labour, subcontracts, products, services, and construction machinery and equipment which have been incurred directly by the

Contractor in the performance of the work as required by the Contract, and for which the Owner might in any way be held

responsible, have been paid in full as required by the Contract up to and including the latest progress payment received, as

identified above, except for:

1) holdback monies properly retained,

2) payments deferred by agreement, or

3) payment withheld by reason of legitimate dispute which has been identified to the party or parties from whom payment
has been withheld.

| make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if
made under oath.

Declared before me in Richmond Hill, ON this__ 31 dayof August in the year 2021
City/Town and Province

Lharles Doke — Christine Renee Doke,

A e y, a Commissioner, etc.,

s —2 s Regional Municipality of York,

., for TheyRestorers Gfoup Inc.

rd
£ ; :
Sfbnawf (A Commissioner for Oaths, Notary Public, Justice of the Peace, etc.)
|
The making of a false or fraudulent declaration is a contravention of the A pp ly aCCDC9
Criminal Code of Canada, and could carry, upon conviction, penalties .
including fines or imprisonment. copyright seal here.
Use of this form without a CCDC 9 copyright seal constitutes an infringement of CCD‘ '
copyright. Use of this form with a CCDC 9 copyright seal demonstrates that it is Copyright 2018

intended by the parties to be an accurate and unamended version of CCDC 9A - 2018. Canadlan Construction Documents Committee



Assessment Department Location Clearance Section
SAFE BC | Mailing Address 6951 Westminster Highway  Telephone 604 244 6380

PO Box 5350 Richmond BC Toll Free within Canada
WORKING TO MAKE R DIFFERENCE Station Terminal V7C 1C6 1 888 922 2768
Vancouver BC V6B 5L5 www.worksafebc.com Fax 604 244 6390
Capreit Limited Partnership September 02, 2021

¢/o Mcintosh Perry
6240 Highway 7, Suite 200
WOODBRIDGE, ON L4H 4G3

Person/Business : THE RESTORERS GROUP INC.
Account number : 200212591

We confirm that the above-mentioned account is currently active and in good standing.

This firm has had continuous coverage with us since October 15, 2019 and has satisfied
assessment remittance requirements to July 01, 2021.

The next payment that will affect this firm's clearance status is due on October 20, 2021.

This information is only provided for the purposes of Section 258 of the Workers Compensation Act,
which indicates that a person using a contractor or subcontractor to perform work may be
responsible for unpaid assessments of the contractor or subcontractor.

Employer Service Centre
Assessment Department

Clearance Reference # : C132593610
CLRA1A

Now you can report payroll and pay premiums online.
Visit www.worksafebc.com

Please refer o your account number in your correspondence or when contacting the Assessment Department.
To alter this document constitutes fraud.

-1-



McINTOSH PERRY

May 9, 2022

CAPREIT GP Inc.

11 Church Street, Suite 401
Toronto, Ontario

M5E 1W1

Attention: Mr. Gobal Mailwaganam,
Managing Director, Municipal Affairs & Housing and Operations
Dear Sir:
Re: 12184,12186,12188,12190 224th Street, Maple Ridge, BC
CCMS #214412
Holdback Release - PO 8501950

In accordance with your instructions, we have reviewed the release of holdback in the form of an invoice numbered R2447H dated
March 31,2022, submitted by The Restorers Group on March 31,2022.

In accordance with the requirements detailed in the Construction Lien Act, the Contractor has submitted to us the following
documentation:

o Certificate of Clearance from WSBC British Columbia

. Statutory Declaration of Progress Payment Distribution by the Contractor, as required for the release of holdback by the

Construction Lien Act

We confirm that the work completed under the contract with the Restorers Group was substantially performed on March 31,2022.

We advise that the holdback relating to this work, amounting to a total of $118,038.20 plus the applicable Goods and Services Tax
(GST), should be paid on the Fifty-fifth (55) day from the date of substantial performance.

We would be pleased to review the contents of this letter and/or enclosures with you.

Yours truly,

Mclntosh Perry

Quinton Daem, Project Coordinator Gavin Johnson, B. Arch.Sc., BSS, CET

Senior Project Manager






















Invoice

Accounts Payable
CAPREIT

31 Dawvisville Avenue
Suite 101

Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Project CCC-224718-19

Purchase Order #8502205
Project Management Fee
Trade Amount

Fee Percentage
CCMS Fee

% Billable

Taxes

Goods and Services Tax
Total Taxes

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847
June 24, 2022
Invoice No: 89996

CAPREIT-Queen Anne Apartments, 12184, 12186, 12188, & 12190
224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC

141,200.25
5.50
7,766.01
100.00
CCMS Fee 7,766.01
5.00 % of 7,766.01 388.30
388.30 388.30

Total this Invoice $8,154.31




Invoice

Accounts Payable
CAPREIT

31 Dawvisville Avenue
Suite 101

Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Project CCC-224718-19

Purchase Order #8502205
Project Management Fee
Trade Amount

Fee Percentage
CCMS Fee

% Billable

Taxes

Goods and Services Tax
Total Taxes

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847
June 13, 2022
Invoice No: 89912

CAPREIT-Queen Anne Apartments, 12184, 12186, 12188, & 12190
224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC

46,452.00
5.50
2,554.86
100.00
CCMS Fee 2,554.86
5.00 % of 2,554.86 127.74
127.74 127.74

Total this Invoice $2,682.60




Invoice

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847
September 14, 2022
Invoice No: 91511
Accounts Payable
CAPREIT
31 Davisville Avenue
Suite 101
Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Project CCC-224718-19 CAPREIT-Queen Anne Apartments, 12184, 12186, 12188, & 12190
224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Purchase Order #8502205

Project Management Fee

Trade Amount 47,460.00
Fee Percentage 5.50
CCMS Fee 2,610.30
% Billable 100.00
CCMS Fee 2,610.30
Taxes
Harmonized Sales Tax 82123 8847 13.00 % of 2,610.30 339.34
Total Taxes 339.34 339.34

Total this Invoice $2,949.64




Invoice

Accounts Payable
CAPREIT

31 Dawvisville Avenue
Suite 101

Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Project CCC-224718-19

Purchase Order #8502205
Project Management Fee
Trade Amount

Fee Percentage
CCMS Fee

% Billable

Taxes

Goods and Services Tax
Total Taxes

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847
June 13, 2022
Invoice No: 89913

CAPREIT-Queen Anne Apartments, 12184, 12186, 12188, & 12190
224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC

104,387.25
5.50
5,741.30
100.00
CCMS Fee 5,741.30
5.00 % of 5,741.30 287.07
287.07 287.07

Total this Invoice $6,028.37




Invoice

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847
April 28, 2022
Invoice No: 88937
Accounts Payable
CAPREIT 2 Limited Partnership
31 Davisville Avenue
Suite 101
Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Project CCC-214412-00 12184-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Purchase Order No. 8501951

Project Management Fee
Trade Amount 35,391.00
Fee Percentage 5.50
CCMS Fee 1,946.51
% Billable 100.00
CCMS Fee 1,946.51

Taxes
Harmonized Sales Tax 82123 8847 13.00 % of 1,946.51 253.05
Total Taxes 253.05 253.05

Total this Invoice $2,199.56




Invoice

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847
June 22, 2021
Invoice No: 83146
Accounts Payable
CAPREIT 2 Limited Partnership
31 Davisville Avenue
Suite 101
Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Project CCC-214412-00 12184-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Purchase Order No. 8501951

Project Management Fee
Trade Amount 5.50
Fee Percentage 90,980.25
CCMS Fee 5,003.91
% Billable 100.00
CCMS Fee 5,003.91

Taxes
Harmonized Sales Tax 82123 8847 13.00 % of 5,003.91 650.51
Total Taxes 650.51 650.51

Total this Invoice $5,654.42

All invoices are due when issued. Interest will be added at a rate of 2% per month on all overdue accounts beyond 60 days



Invoice

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847
August 27, 2021
Invoice No: 84528
Accounts Payable
CAPREIT 2 Limited Partnership
31 Davisville Avenue
Suite 101
Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Project CCC-214412-00 12184-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Purchase Order No. 8501951

Project Management Fee
Trade Amount 106,862.25
Fee Percentage 5.50
CCMS Fee 5,877.42
% Billable 100.00
CCMS Fee 5,877.42
Taxes

Harmonized Sales Tax 82123 8847 13.00 % of 5,877.42 764.06
Total Taxes 764.06 764.06

Total this Invoice $6,641.48

All invoices are due when issued. Interest will be added at a rate of 2% per month on all overdue accounts beyond 60 days



Invoice

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847
February 25, 2022
Invoice No: 88126
Accounts Payable
CAPREIT 2 Limited Partnership
31 Davisville Avenue
Suite 101
Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Project CCC-214412-00 12184-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Purchase Order No. 8501951

Project Management Fee
Trade Amount 75,594.00
Fee Percentage 5.50
CCMS Fee 4,157.67

% Billable 100.00
CCMS Fee 4,157.67

Taxes
Harmonized Sales Tax 82123 8847 13.00 % of 4,157.67 540.50
Total Taxes 540.50 540.50

Total this Invoice $4,698.17




Invoice

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847
March 30, 2022
Invoice No: 88318
Accounts Payable
CAPREIT 2 Limited Partnership
31 Davisville Avenue
Suite 101
Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Project CCC-214412-00 12184-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Purchase Order No. 8501951

Project Management Fee
Trade Amount 40,214.00
Fee Percentage 5.50
CCMS Fee 2,211.77
% Billable 100.00
CCMS Fee 2,211.77

Taxes
Harmonized Sales Tax 82123 8847 13.00 % of 2,211.77 287.53
Total Taxes 287.53 287.53

Total this Invoice $2,499.30




Invoice

Accounts Payable

CAPREIT 2 Limited Partnership
31 Davisville Avenue

Suite 101

Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847

February 25, 2022
Invoice No: 88283

Project CCC-214412-00 12184-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC

Purchase Order No. 8501951
Project Management Fee

Trade Amount 134,700.00
Fee Percentage 5.50
CCMS Fee 7,408.50

% Billable 100.00

Taxes

Harmonized Sales Tax 82123 8847
Total Taxes

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date
88126 2022-02-25
Total

CCMS Fee

13.00 % of 7,408.50 963.11
963.11

7,408.50

963.11

Total this Invoice

$8,371.61

Balance
4,698.17
4,698.17



Invoice

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847
June 25, 2021
Invoice No: 83701
Accounts Payable
CAPREIT 2 Limited Partnership
31 Davisville Avenue
Suite 101
Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Project CCC-214412-00 12184-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Purchase Order No. 8501951
Project Management Fee

Trade Amount 149,547.00
Fee Percentage 5.50
CCMS Fee 8,225.09
% Billable 100.00
CCMS Fee 8,225.09
Taxes
Harmonized Sales Tax 82123 8847 13.00 % of 8,225.09 1,069.26
Total Taxes 1,069.26 1,069.26

Total this Invoice $9,294.35

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
83146 2021-06-22 5,654.42
Total 5,654.42

All invoices are due when issued. Interest will be added at a rate of 2% per month on all overdue accounts beyond 60 days



Invoice

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847
January 26, 2022
Invoice No: 87212

Accounts Payable

CAPREIT 2 Limited Partnership

31 Davisville Avenue

Suite 101

Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Project CCC-214412-00 12184-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Purchase Order No. 8501951
Project Management Fee

Trade Amount 210,070.00

Fee Percentage 5.50

CCMS Fee 11,553.85

% Billable 100.00
CCMS Fee 11,553.85

Taxes
Harmonized Sales Tax 82123 8847 13.00 % of 11,553.85 1,502.00
Total Taxes 1,502.00 1,502.00

Total this Invoice $13,055.85

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
86078 2021-11-15 4.080.71
86079 2021-11-15 4,337.89

Total 8,418.60



Invoice

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847
November 15, 2021
Invoice No: 86078
Accounts Payable
CAPREIT 2 Limited Partnership
31 Davisville Avenue
Suite 101
Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Project CCC-214412-00 12184-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Purchase Order No. 8501951

Project Management Fee
Trade Amount 65,659.00
Fee Percentage 5.50
CCMS Fee 3,611.25

% Billable 100.00
CCMS Fee 3,611.25

Taxes
Harmonized Sales Tax 82123 8847 13.00 % of 3,611.25 469.46
Total Taxes 469.46 469.46

Total this Invoice $4,080.71

All invoices are due when issued. Interest will be added at a rate of 2% per month on all overdue accounts beyond 60 days.



Invoice

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847
May 20, 2021
Invoice No: 82544
Accounts Payable
CAPREIT 2 Limited Partnership
31 Davisville Avenue
Suite 101
Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Project CCC-214412-00 12184-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Purchase Order No. 8501951

Project Management Fee
Trade Amount 5.50
Fee Percentage 150,976.00
CCMS Fee 8,303.68
% Billable 100.00
CCMS Fee 8,303.68

Taxes
Harmonized Sales Tax 82123 8847 13.00 % of 8,303.68 1,079.48
Total Taxes 1,079.48 1,079.48

Total this Invoice $9,383.16

All invoices are due when issued. Interest will be added at a rate of 2% per month on all overdue accounts beyond 60 days



Invoice

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847
November 15, 2021
Invoice No: 86079
Accounts Payable
CAPREIT 2 Limited Partnership
31 Davisville Avenue
Suite 101
Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Project CCC-214412-00 12184-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Purchase Order No. 8501951

Project Management Fee
Trade Amount 69,797.00
Fee Percentage 5.50
CCMS Fee 3,838.84
% Billable 100.00
CCMS Fee 3,838.84

Taxes
Harmonized Sales Tax 82123 8847 13.00 % of 3,838.84 499.05
Total Taxes 499.05 499.05

Total this Invoice $4,337.89

All invoices are due when issued. Interest will be added at a rate of 2% per month on all overdue accounts beyond 60 days.



Invoice

Tax Registration Number: 82123 8847
July 30, 2021
Invoice No: 83891
Accounts Payable
CAPREIT 2 Limited Partnership
31 Davisville Avenue
Suite 101
Toronto, ON M4S 1G3

Project CCC-214412-00 12184-12190 224 Street, Maple Ridge, BC
Purchase Order No. 8501951

Project Management Fee
Trade Amount 50,591.50
Fee Percentage 5.50
CCMS Fee 2,782.53
% Billable 100.00
CCMS Fee 2,782.53

Taxes
Harmonized Sales Tax 82123 8847 13.00 % of 2,782.53 361.73
Total Taxes 361.73 361.73

Total this Invoice $3,144.26

All invoices are due when issued. Interest will be added at a rate of 2% per month on all overdue accounts beyond 60 days
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